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Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame
503-588-6173

DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW / CONDITIONAL USE / CLASS 3 SITE PLAN
REVIEW / CLASS 2 ZONING ADJUSTMENT / CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH
PERMIT; CASE NO. DR-CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-06

APPLICATION NO. : 18-111109-DR, 18-111106-RP, 18-111110-Z0, 18-121704-Z0
NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: December 19, 2018

Summary: A request for a Design Review, Conditional Use Permit, Site Plan Review,
Class 2 Zoning Adjustment and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit to allow a 20-unit
multi-family use on the subject property.

Request: A proposed Class 3 Design Review, Conditional Use Permit, Class 3 Site
Plan Review, to allow development of an 20-unit apartment complex, with a zoning
adjustment for vision clearance as part of the Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit.
The subject property is approximately 0.66 acres, zoned IC (Industrial Commercial)
within the Portland/Fairground Road Overlay, and located in the 3355 Portland Road
NE - 97301 (Marion County Assessor’s Map and Tax Lot number: 073W12CC /
1500).

APPLICANT / OWNER: PR-3, LLC (llana Gat)
LOCATION: 3355 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR 97301

CRITERIA: Class 3 Design Review: SRC 225.005(e)(2)
Conditional Use: SRC 240.005(d)
Class 3 Site Plan Review: SRC 220.005(f)(3)
Class 2 Adjustment: SRC 250.005(d)(2)
Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit: 804.025(d)

FINDINGS: The facts and findings are in the attached Exhibit dated December 19,
2018.

DECISION: The Planning Commission APPROVED Class 3 Design Review /
Conditional Use / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit Case No.: DR-CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-06 subject to the following
conditions of approval:

Condition 1: The proposed building shall be provide contrast and distinction
between the ground floor and upper floor facades by incorporating
one or more of the following:

a) Vertically oriented lap siding, or horizontally oriented lap siding

that is wider than that provided on the upper floor facades, that is

painted a different color than the upper floor facades; or

b) A siding material different from that used in the other portions
of the building facades.
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Condition 2:  The recycling area shall be similar materials and design as the
proposed development.

Condition 3: The applicant shall incorporate a disclaimer into their tenant lease
agreements that excessive noise is possible based on surrounding
uses.

Condition 4: Along all property lines, except abutting Portland Road, installation of
an 8&-feet 6-foot solid site obscuring fence.

Condition 5:  The multi-family use shall contain no more than 20-dwelling units.

Condition 6:  All trash/recycling areas shall conform to the solid waste service area
standards of SRC 800.055.

Condition 7:  The applicant, at building permit, shall provide a landscaping and
irrigation plan designed by an Oregon landscaping architect.

Condition 8:  Prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for any apartment building within
the proposed development, replacement of sidewalks on the abutting
portions of Portland Road, that do not conform to Public Works Design
Standards.

Condition 9: Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of development
in compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter
71 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS).

Condition 10: The alternative vision clearance standard, as approved in this zoning
adjustment, shall only apply to the specific development proposal shown in
the attached site plan. Any future development, beyond what is shown in
the attached site plan, shall conform to all applicable setback requirements
for the development site, unless adjusted through a future land use action.

VOTE:

Yes 7 No 0 Absent 2 (Griggs, Pollock) Abstain 0

y Planningr L ommisson

The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension granted, as
follows or this approval shall be null and void:

Class 3 Design Review January 4, 2021
Conditional Use January 4, 2021
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Class 3 Site Plan Review January 4, 2023
Class 2 Zoning Adjustment January 4, 2021
Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit January 4, 2021

Application Deemed Complete: October 30, 2018

Public Hearing Date: November 20, 2018 and December 18, 2018
Notice of Decision Mailing Date: December 19, 2018

Decision Effective Date: January 4, 2019

State Mandate Date: February 27, 2019

Case Manager: Olivia Glantz, OGlantz@cityofsalem.net

This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is filed with the City of Salem Planning
Division, Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301, no later than Thursday, January 3,
2019 at 5:00 p.m. Any person who presented evidence or testimony at the hearing may appeal
the decision. The notice of appeal must contain the information required by SRC 300.1020 and must
state where the decision failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable code section, SRC
Chapter(s) 225, 240, 220 250, 804. The appeal must be filed in duplicate with the City of Salem Planning
Division. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or lacks the
proper fee, the appeal will be rejected. The City Council will review the appeal at a public hearing. After
the hearing, the City Council may amend, rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the matter to staff for
additional information.

The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is available for
review at the Planning Division office, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street SE, during regular business
hours.

http:/lwww.cityofsalem.net/planning

\\allcity\amanda\amandaforms\4431Type2-3NoticeOfDecision.doc
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FACTS & FINDINGS

CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW/CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW/CLASS 2
ADJUSTMENT/CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT
CASE NO. DR-CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-06

December 19, 2018

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

Chris Homes Parker, on behalf of the applicant, the PR-3, LLC, and property owner, the
City of Salem, filed an application for a consolidated Class 3 Design Review, Class 3 Site
Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit for the
development of a 20-unit multi-family use for property on May 24, 2018.

Because multiple land use applications are required in connection with the proposed
development, the applicant, pursuant to SRC 300.120(c), chose to consolidate the
applications and process them together as one. When multiple applications are
consolidated, the review process for the application shall follow the highest numbered
procedure type required for the land use applications involved, and the Review Authority
for the application shall be the highest applicable Review Authority under the highest
numbered procedure type.

Based on these requirements, the proposed consolidated application is required to be
reviewed by the Planning Commission and processed as a Type Il procedure.

After additional requested information was provided by the applicant, the application was
deemed complete for processing on October 30, 2018. Notice of the public hearing on
the proposed development was subsequently provided pursuant to SRC requirements on
October 30, 2018. Notice was also posted on the subject property pursuant to SRC
requirements by the applicant’s representative.

The public hearing on the proposed Class 3 Design Review, Class 3 Site Plan Review,
Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit application is scheduled for
November 20, 2018, which was continued, at the request of the applicant to December
18, 2018. The state-mandated 120-day local decision deadline for the application is
March 29, 2019.

BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL

The application under review by the Planning Commission is a consolidated Class 3
Design Review, Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit for the City of Salem’s proposed new 20-unit multi-family development
located at 3355 Portland Road NE.

The proposed multi-family development is converting four existing buildings from short-
term rentals to multi-family and constructing a four story multi-family building. The
proposed site/development plans for the site are included in Attachment B. The
proposed building elevations for the site, as well as renderings showing various
perspective views of the proposed facility and site, are included as Attachment C. The
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written statement provided by the applicant addressing the proposal’'s conformance with
the applicable approval criteria is included in Attachment D.

SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS

1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP)

The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designation for the subject
property is "Industrial Commercial". The subject property is within the Urban Growth
Boundary and is within the Urban Service Area.

2. Zoning

The subject property is zoned IC (Industrial Commercial) and is located within the
Portland Fairgrounds Overlay. The zoning of surrounding properties is as follows:

North: IC (Industrial Commercial) with Portland Fairgrounds Overlay
South:1C (Industrial Commercial) with Portland Fairgrounds Overlay

East: Across Portland Road NE, CR (Retail Commercial) with Portland
Fairgrounds Overlay

West: IC (Industrial Commercial) with Portland Fairgrounds Overlay

3. Neighborhood Association Comments

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Northgate Neighborhood
Association (Northgate) neighborhood association. Northgate submitted comments
with no objections to the proposal.

4. Public Comments

All property owners within 250 feet of the subject property were mailed notice of the
proposal. Notice of public hearing was also posted on the subject property.
Comments from surrounding property owners expressed concerns with compatibility
with the existing industrial use and inconsistency between the Comprehensive Plan
and zoning district.

Finding: The compatibility with surrounding properties is addressed below in Section
8. The Industrial Commercial (IC) zone implements the Industrial Commercial
comprehensive plan designation. The zoning district allows for multi-family
development with a conditional use permit, which is part of this application.

5. City Department and Public Agency Comments

A. The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and indicated no
concerns.
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B. The Fire Department originally commented that some structures may be required
to comply with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code and others may be required
to comply with the Residential Code. Fire Department indicated concerns with
meeting adequate access to all portions of the structures, and a lack of Fire
Department turnaround. The proposed plans show a new building exceeding 30-
feet in height, which would require aerial Fire Department access to be provided
and was not shows.

The applicant submitted a revised site plan to address the concerns of the Fire
Department (Attachment B). After review, the Fire Department commented that the
revised site plan meets applicable standards for Fire Department Access,
including aerial access and sprinkling requirements for the existing an proposed
structures. A turnaround will not be required due to the installation of an NFPA 13
fire sprinkler system The Fire Department will review all building permits for final
approval.

C. The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided comments
regarding street and City utility improvements required to serve the development
and recommended conditions of approval to ensure conformance with the
applicable requirements of the SRC. Comments from the Public Works
Department are included as Attachment E.

6. Applicant Submittal Information

Land use applications must include a written statement addressing the applicable
approval criteria and be supported by proof they conform to all applicable standards
and criteria of the Salem Revised Code. The written statement provided by the
applicant addressing the applicable application approval criteria is include as
Attachment D to this document. Staff utilized the information from the applicant’s
written statement to help evaluate the proposal and formulate the facts and findings.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW

7. CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 225.005(e)(2) sets forth the criteria that must be met
before approval can be granted to an application for Class 3 Design Review.
Pursuant to SRC 225.005(e)(2) an application for a Class 3 Design Review shall be
approved if all of the applicable design review guidelines are met.

SRC 702.010 provides that multiple family developments shall comply with all of the
applicable design review guidelines set forth in SRC Chapter 702.

Open Space Design Review Guidelines and Standards

702.015(b)(1) — Common Open Space
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(A) A variety of open space areas of sufficient size shall be provided for use by all
residents.

(B) Common open space shall be distributed around buildings and throughout the
site.

(C) The amount of perimeter setbacks used for common open space shall be
minimized.

Finding: A variety of common open space areas are provided which are
outside of the perimeter setback areas. Approximately 30 percent (6,760
square feet) of the site is open space, with all of the open space area falling
within the perimeter setbacks.

702.015(c)(1) — Children’s Play Areas and Adult Recreation Areas

(A) A variety of common open area opportunities shall be provided for enjoyment
by all residents.

(B) Children’s plan and/or adult recreation areas shall be located centrally within
the development.

(C)Children’s play areas, if provided, shall be located in a manner to incorporate
safety into the design by including such things as locating play areas to be
visible from dwelling units, locating play areas away from physical barriers such
as driveways and parking areas, and selection of play equipment with safe
designs.

Finding: The applicant is proposing an approximately 790 square foot play
area, mostly within the required setback for the proposed development. Due to
the width of the property, the existing development and surrounding zones
requiring a 15-foot setback makes development of open space outside of the
required setback difficult. Staff believes the guideline is met.

702.015(d)(1) — Private Open Space.

(A) Individual private open space shall be provided for each dwelling unit in all
newly constructed multiple family developments.

(B) Private open space shall be easily accessible from the dwelling unit.

(C)If private open space is located adjacent to common open space, a buffer
between the two open space areas shall be provided.

Finding: This standard applies to new multi-family developments. The
applicant is proposing to change the use of existing buildings from short-term
rentals to multi-family, therefore the criterion is not applicable to the existing
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buildings. The proposed nine unit building is providing a 40 square foot (50
square foot for ADA units) private deck for each new unit.

Landscaping Design Review Guidelines and Standards

702.020(b)(1) — General Landscaping

(A) A variety of tree types shall be distributed throughout the site to maximize tree
canopy.

Finding: The applicant’s preliminary landscape plan indicates that a variety of
tree types will be distributed throughout the development site.

(B) Landscaping shall be used to shield the site from winter winds and summer
sun.

Finding: Trees and shrubs will be distributed throughout the development site
to provide shade during the summer and to shield from winter winds.

(C)Existing trees shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible.

Finding: The existing conditions plan indicates that there are six existing trees
located on the property. Five of the trees are designated for preservation.

(D)Where a development site abuts property zoned Residential Agriculture (RA) or
Single Family Residential (RS), an appropriate combination of landscaping and
screening shall be provided that is sufficient to buffer between the multiple
family development and the abutting RA or RS zoned property.

Finding: The subject property is not adjacent to a RA (Residential Agriculture)
or RS (Single Family Residential) zones, therefore the criterion is not
applicable.

702.020(c)(1) — Street Frontage

(A) The residential character of the site shall be enhanced with trees planted within
the public right-of-way.

Finding: The preliminary landscaping plan shows street trees to be planted
within the public right-of-way approximately every 40 feet.

702.020(d)(1) — Building Exteriors

(A) Landscaping shall be planted to define and accentuate the primary entry way
of each dwelling unit, or combination of dwelling units.

Finding: Landscaping is not provided at any of the primary of the dwelling
units. Due to the width of the subject property, landscaping could only be
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provided in front of the units if the sidewalks were removed. There are 13 of the
units with entrances that articulate towards the parking area, some with
landscaping on the ends of the buildings. Staff believes the guideline is met.

(B) Vertical and horizontal landscape elements shall be provided along all exterior
walls to soften the visual impact of buildings and create residential character.

Finding: The preliminary landscape plan indicates that trees and shrub beds
will be provided around the exterior walls of the proposed buildings.

702.020(e)(1) — Privacy

(A) Landscaping, or a combination of landscaping and fencing, shall be used to
buffer the multiple family development from abutting properties.

Finding: A 15 foot wide landscaped setback area and a 6-foot tall sight
obscuring fence is proposed along the northern property boundary where
abutting an industrial building. Along the east and west boundaries of the
property a new privacy fence is proposed where the existing buildings do not
meet setbacks.

(B) Landscaping shall be used to enhance the privacy of dwelling units. Methods
may include fencing in combination with plant units.

Finding: The preliminary landscape plan indicates that trees and shrub beds
will be provided around the exterior walls of the proposed building and privacy
fencing will be placed at the property lines abutting the existing buildings.

702.020(f)(1) — Parking Areas

(A) Canopy trees shall be distributed throughout the interior, and planted along the
perimeter, of parking areas.

Finding: The applicant’s written statement indicates that one plant unit will be
provided for every 20 square feet of landscaping and at least 40 percent of the
plant units will be trees. The preliminary landscape plan indicates that 23% of
the site will be landscaped.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

702.025(a)(1) — Safety Features for Residents

(A) Multiple family developments shall be designed in a manner that considers
crime prevention and resident safety.

Finding: The applicant indicates that the new building has windows provided in
habitable rooms and windows that face the parking lots and open space areas.
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The existing buildings has windows provided in habitable rooms and windows
facing the parking area and open space areas.

(B) Landscaping and fencing shall be provided in a manner that does not obscure
visual surveillance of common open space, parking areas, or dwelling unit
entryways.

Finding: The preliminary landscape plan and the applicant’s statement
indicate that no fences or plant materials will be located in areas which obstruct
visibility. All landscaping adjacent to open space areas will not exceed 3 feet in
height.

Parking, Site Access, and Circulation

702.030(b)(1) — General Parking and Site Access

(A) Parking areas shall be designed to minimize the expanse of continuous
parking.

Finding Landscaping is not provided at any islands. Due to the width of the
subject property, landscaping could only be provided in front of the units if the
sidewalks were removed. There are 13 of the units with entrances that
articulate towards the parking area, some with landscaping on the ends of the
buildings. Staff believes the guideline is met.

(B) Pedestrian pathways shall be provided that connect to and between buildings,
common open space, parking areas, and surrounding uses.

Finding: The proposed site plan includes pedestrian pathways which connect
the parking areas, and open space areas to the multi-family dwelling units.

(C)Parking shall be located to maximize the convenience of residents.

Finding: Parking areas are provided throughout the development site, in a
convenient distance from the proposed multi-family dwelling units.

(D)Parking areas and circulation systems shall be designed in a manner that
considers site topography, natural contours, and any abutting properties zoned
Residential Agriculture (RA) or Single Family Residential (RS).

Finding: A proposed parking area is not adjacent to a residential zone;
therefore, the criterion is not applicable.

702.030(c)(1) — Site Access

(A) Accessibility to and from the site shall be provided for both automobiles and
pedestrians.
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Finding: The development site is served by one driveway onto Portland Road
NE. Two pedestrian connections are proposed to the public sidewalk system.

(B) Site access shall be provided in a manner that minimizes vehicle and
pedestrian conflicts.

Finding: The applicant is proposing a raised sidewalk which is provided
around the entire site.

(C)Where possible, driveway access shall be provided onto collector or local
streets rather than arterial streets.

Finding: The existing driveway currently has access to Portland Road NE,
which is designated as a major arterial. The subject property does not have
potential for any other access.

(D)Where possible, driveway access shall be consolidated with either existing or
future driveways serving adjacent developments.

Finding: The subject property currently has an existing access to Portland
Road NE. The property to the north is currently industrial (food manufacturing),
which a shared driveway would not be conducive for multi-family development.

(E) Parking areas shall be located to minimize their visibility from the public right-
of-way and abutting properties.

Finding: The proposed parking area is setback more than 20 foot from the
right of way, which is required by the multi-family design standards. The
preliminary landscaping plan indicates that the parking areas will be screened
from view by the existing buildings, shrubs and trees; therefore, minimizing
their visibility from the public right-of-way.

Building Mass & Facade Design

702.035(b)(1) — General Siting and Building Mass
(A) Buildings shall be sited with sensitivity to topography and natural landform.

Finding: The development site is relatively flat and does not contain any areas
of mapped landslide hazards.

(B) The development shall be designed to reinforce human scale.

Finding: The proposed three story buildings comply with height and setback
requirements of the underlying zone.

(C)Buildings with long monotonous exterior walls shall be avoided.
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Finding: Building offsets are provided in the design for each building. No
dimension exceeds more than 150 feet in length.

702.035(c)(1) — Compatibility

(A) Contrast and compatibility shall be provided throughout the site through
building design, size, and location.

Finding: Horizontal and vertical building offsets are provided in the design for

each building. No dimension exceeds more than 150 feet in length. The

proposed building setbacks and building height comply with the standards and

guidelines for multi-family development.

(B) Appropriate transitions shall be provided between new buildings and structures

on-site and existing buildings and structures on abutting sites.

Finding: The proposed buildings comply with height and setback requirements

of the IC zone. The building height and setbacks proposed provide a

separation and transitional area between existing buildings on abutting sites.

(C)Architectural elements and fagade materials shall be used to provide continuity

throughout the site.

Finding: The proposed three story building provides offsets, varied roof

elevations and contrasting facade materials are provided in the design for each
building. The existing structures provide offsets on each end of the buildings

and proposed varied roof elections.

Condition 2: The proposed building shall provide contrast and distinction between

the ground floor and upper floor facades by incorporating one or

more of the following:

a) Vertically oriented lap siding, or horizontally oriented lap
siding that is wider than that provided on the upper floor
facades, or is painted a different color than the upper floor
facades; or

b) A siding material different from that used in the other portions

of the building facades.

(D) The majority of dwelling units within the development shall be placed as close

as possible to the street right-of-way.

Finding: The proposed site plan shows two of the five apartment buildings are
currently 20-feet and 3-feet adjacent to a street. The setback in the Portland
Fairgrounds Overlay for the existing structures is 12-feet. Since the buildings

are existing, the buildings are placed as close as possible.

(E) Architecturally defined and covered entryways shall be incorporated into the

design of buildings.
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Finding: The proposed building is not providing external entryways. The
existing buildings are proposed to have covered entry ways as part of the
design of the primary entrance for each of the buildings.

702.035(d)(1) — Building Articulation
(A) The appearance of building bulk shall be minimized by:
(i) Establishing a building offset interval along building facades; and

Finding: The proposed new building provides offsets. Since four of the
buildings are existing, adding an offset for every two units would require
reconstruction of each building.

(ii) Dispersing windows throughout building facades.

Finding: The design standards require windows to be provided in all habitable
rooms, other than bathrooms, that face required setbacks, common open
areas, and parking areas.

The proposed plans indicate that windows will be provided in habitable space
which faces common open space and parking areas.

(B) Articulation shall be provided at the common entry way to all residential
buildings.

Finding: Covered entry ways, which are clearly defined and accessible, are
provided for at the common entries for each building.

(C)Building roofs shall reinforce the residential character of the neighborhood.

Finding: The design standards require that the horizontal length of roof shall
not exceed 100 feet without providing a change of elevation of at least 4 feet.
The proposed design does not include a horizontal roof length does not exceed
100 feet, in compliance with the corresponding design standard.

Recycling
702.040(a)(1) — On-Site Design and Location of Facilities

(A) Facilities shall be provided to allow recycling opportunities for tenants that are
as conveniently located as the trash receptacles, and that are in compliance
with any applicable federal, state, or local laws.

Finding: The site plan includes a trash and recycling areas to serve residents.
The proposed site plan does not indicate details of the recycling and solid
waste receptacle area. Therefore, as conditioned below, the applicant shall,
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prior to building permit issuance, provide evidence that the proposed solid
waste service area will comply with the standards of SRC 800.055.

(B) The design and materials of recycling areas shall be similar to the design and
materials of the buildings within the development.

Finding: The site plan includes a trash and recycling areas to serve residents.
The proposed site plan does not indicate details of the recycling and solid
waste receptacle area; therefore, the following condition is necessary:

Condition 3: The recycling area shall be similar materials and design as the
proposed development.

(C)Recycling areas shall be located to provide adequate access for franchised
haulers and shall have containers sufficient to allow collection of all recyclables
collected by the haulers.

Finding: The site plan includes a trash and recycling areas to serve residents.
The proposed site plan does not indicate details of the recycling and solid
waste receptacle area. As conditioned below the proposed enclosure will meet
the solid waste service area requirements of SRC Chapter 800.055, including
requirements for vehicle operation and servicing area. Adequate space is
provided to allow for the servicing of recyclables.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CONDITINAL USE PERMIT

8. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPROVAL CRITERIA

SRC Chapter 240.005(a)(1) provides that:
No building, structure, or land shall be used or developed for any use which
is designated as a conditional use in the UDC unless a conditional use
permit has been granted pursuant to this chapter.

SRC Chapter 240.005(d) establishes the following approval criteria for a
conditional use permit:

Criterion 1:

The proposed use is allowed as a conditional use in the zone.

Staff Finding: SRC Chapter 551, Table 551-1 provides that multiple family uses
are allowed in the IC (Industrial Commercial) zone with a conditional use permit.

Criterion 2:

The reasonably likely adverse impacts of the use on the immediate neighborhood
can be minimized through the imposition of conditions.
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Staff Finding: The subject property is adjacent to Ventura Foods located in an IC
(Industrial Commercial) zone to the north and northwest. There is a vacant lot
zoned IC (Industrial Commercial) to the south.

Design review is required for multi-family development within the City of Salem.
The design review process encourages open spaces in multi-family developments,
requires common and private open space for active and passive uses, ensures
that accessible pathways are available to residents of the development and
provides visual relief from structural bulk.

The multi-family design standards and the standards in the IC zone require that a
site obscuring fence and landscape buffer separate the proposed multi-family use
from the abutting properties to the north, northwest and south. A 15-foot landscape
setback and installation of a 6 foot tall site obscuring fence is required. Comments
from the public were received indicating the existing Ventura Foods manufacturing
business will be adversely affected by the multi-family development.

A multi-family use will likely have little to no impact on the surrounding higher
intensity commercial and industrial uses; rather the uses in the surrounding area
will potentially cause an adverse impact for those residing in this development if
the Conditional Use Permit is approved. The subject property is directly adjacent
to Venture Foods, an industrial use. The facility may be operating 24 hours a day,
7 days a week, residents could be subjected to increased noise impacts. To
minimize the impacts the following condition should apply:

Condition 4: The applicant shall incorporate a disclaimer into their tenant lease
agreements that excessive noise is possible based on surrounding
uses.

The applicant is proposing landscaping and fencing will provide a buffer and
separation between the multi-family use and abutting uses. The proposed 15-foot
landscape setback and installation of a 6 foot tall site obscuring fence is required
for the areas abutting Ventura Foods. To minimize the impacts of the abutting
uses the following condition should apply:

Condition 5: Along all property lines, except abutting Portland Road, installation
of an 6-foot solid site obscuring fence.

If the property were zoned RM-II (Multiple Family Residential) the density would
allow between 8-19 dwelling units based on the size of the parcel; the applicant is
proposing up to 20 dwelling units on their tentative site plan. The design review
standards, including setbacks, landscaping and open space, are intended to
address the difference in compatibility that arises from increased residential
density. If the scale of the multi-family development is limited to no more than 20
dwelling units, staff finds that the proposed development will have minimal impact
on the immediate neighborhood. Therefore, the following condition of approval is
proposed:
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Condition 6: The multi-family use shall contain no more than 20-dwelling units.

Any future increase of the development beyond 20-dwelling units will require
approval of a separate conditional use permit.

Criterion 3:

The proposed use will be reasonably compatible with and have minimal impact on
the livability or appropriate development of surrounding property.

Staff Finding: To determine if the proposed multi-family use is reasonably
compatible with the surrounding area, it is first appropriate to determine if the
proposed multi-family use is consistent with the goals and policies of the Salem
Area Comprehensive Plan for multi-family residential development and siting.

Residential Development (SACP IV Section E)

Establishing Residential Uses.

The location and density of residential uses shall be determined after considering
the proximity to services. Such services include, but are not limited to, shopping,
employment and entertainment opportunities, parks, religious institutions, schools
and municipal services. Relative proximity shall be determined by distance,
access, and ability to provide services to the site.

Multi-Family Housing.
Multiple family developments should be located in areas that provide walking, auto
or transit connections to:

1) Employment Center

2) Shopping Areas

3) Transit Service

4) Parks

5) Public Buildings

Finding: Existing shopping areas and employment opportunities are located
along Portland Road NE and east of the subject property near Salem Parkway and
Commercial Street. Waldo Middle School, Washington Elementary School and
Claggett Creek Natural Ara are also located nearby the property. The subject
property is bordered by Portland Road NE, which is developed with sidewalks. The
nearest transit service route is provided on Portland Road, north of the property at
Carleton Way NE.

The proposed multi-family use for the subject property is consistent with the goals
and policies of the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan for multi-family residential
development and siting.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW
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9. CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA

Site plan review is required for any development that requires a building permit,
unless the development is identified as being exempt from site plan review under
SRC 220.005(a)(2). Class 3 Site Plan Review is required for development proposals
that involve a land use decision or limited land use decision as defined under ORS
197.015. Because the proposed development involves a Class 3 Design Review and
Class 2 Adjustment, the proposed site plan review must be processed as a Class 3
Site Plan Review.

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 220.005(f)(3) sets forth the following criteria that must be
met before approval can be granted to an application for Class 3 Site Plan Review.
The following subsections are organized with approval criteria shown in bold italic,
followed by findings evaluating the proposed development’s conformance with the
criteria. Lack of compliance with the following criteria is grounds for denial of the
Class 3 Site Plan Review application, or for the issuance of certain conditions to
ensure the criteria are met.

(A) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC.

Finding: The proposal includes a request to develop a 20-unit apartment complex
in an IC zone on the subject property.

Development Standards - IC Zone:

SRC 551.005(a) - Uses:
Except as otherwise provided in Chapter 551, the permitted, special, conditional
and prohibited uses in the IC zone are set forth in Table 551-1.

Finding: Multiple Family Uses are allowed in the IC zone, subject to Conditional
Use Permit approval.

SRC 551.010(a) — Lot Standards:
There are no minimum lot area or dimensional requirements in the IC zone. The
minimum street frontage requirement is 16 feet.

Finding: The subject property has frontage along Portland Road NE. The existing
street frontage exceeds the minimum frontage requirement.

SRC 551.010(b) — IC Zone Setbacks:

North: Adjacent to the north is an IC (Industrial Commercial) zone. There is a
minimum 15 foot setback for buildings and vehicle use areas for multi-family
developments. Required landscaping shall meet the Type C standard set forth in
SRC Chapter 807. Type C landscaping includes a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20
square feet of landscape area and installation of a 6-foot-tall sight obscuring fence
or wall.
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Finding: The proposed vehicle use area and the new proposed building is 15-feet
from the north property line. The site plan indicates that the setback area will
include a 6-foot-tall sight obscuring fence and Type C landscaping.

South: Adjacent to the south is an IC (Industrial Commercial) zone. There is a
minimum 15 foot setback for buildings and vehicle use areas for multi-family
developments. Required landscaping shall meet the Type C standard set forth in
SRC Chapter 807. Type C landscaping includes a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20
square feet of landscape area and installation of a 6-foot-tall sight obscuring fence
or wall.

Finding: The proposed building and vehicle use area are setback from this
property line by approximately 15 feet. The site plan indicates that the setback
area will include a 8-foot-tall sight obscuring fence and Type C landscaping.

West: Adjacent to the west is an IC (Industrial Commercial) zone. There is a
minimum 15 foot setback for buildings and vehicle use areas for multi-family
developments. Required landscaping shall meet the Type C standard set forth in
SRC Chapter 807. Type C landscaping includes a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20
square feet of landscape area and installation of a 6-foot-tall sight obscuring fence
or wall.

Finding: The proposed building and vehicle use area are setback from this
property line by approximately 15 feet. The site plan indicates that the setback
area will include a 8-foot-tall sight obscuring fence and Type C landscaping.

East: Adjacent to the east is the right-of-way for Portland Road NE. For buildings
and structures, the minimum setback is 5 feet. There is a minimum 6-10 foot
vehicle use area setback adjacent to a street per SRC Chapter 806. The
Portland/Fairgrounds Overlay has a minimum setback of 12-feet, plus one-foot for
each foot over 12-feeet.

Finding: Proposed Building is setback from Portland Road NE by approximately
200 feet, and the vehicle use area is proposed approximately 34 feet from
Portland Road NE. The existing Building A is less than the 12-foot minimum,
located at 2-feet from Portland Road NE.

SRC 551.010(c) - Lot Coverage, Height:

There is no maximum lot coverage standard in the IC zone. The maximum building
height allowance for all uses in the IC zone is 70 feet.

Finding: The proposed development complies with the lot coverage and
maximum height standards of the IC zone.



Facts & Findings - Class 3 Design Review / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2
Driveway Approach Permit Case No. DR-CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-06
December 19, 2018

Page 16

SRC 551.010(d) - Landscaping:

(1) Setbacks. Required setbacks shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall conform
to the standards set forth in SRC Chapter 807.

(2) Vehicle Use Areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided under
SRC Chapter 806 and SRC Chapter 807.

(3) Vehicle Use Areas. A minimum of 15 percent of the development site shall be
landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set forth in SRC
Chapter 807. Other required landscaping under the UDC, such as landscaping
required for setbacks or vehicular use areas, may count towards meeting this
requirement.

Finding: The subject property is approximately 0.66 acres in size (28,750 square
feet), requiring a minimum of 4,313 square feet of landscape area (28,750 x 0.15 =
4,312.5). The site plan indicates that 5,446 square feet of landscape area will be
provided.

A minimum of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet is required or 216 plant units (4,313 /
20 = 215.65). Of the plant units, a minimum of 40 percent shall be trees or 86 (216
x 0.4 = 86.4). Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance
with the requirements of the zoning code at the time of building permit application
review.

Solid Waste Service Area Development Standards SRC 800

SRC 800.055 establishes design standards that apply to all new solid waste,
recycling, and compostable service areas, where use of a solid waste, recycling,
and compostable receptacle of 1 cubic yard or larger is proposed.

As shown on the site plan for the proposed development, a trash/recycling areas
accommodating trash receptacles which may be 3 cubic yards in size are included
within the development. The applicant has not provided detailed plans of the
proposed trash/recycling area. At the time of building permit, the location and
features of the proposed trash/recycling areas will be reviewed for conformance
with applicable development standards of SRC 800.055. In order to ensure the
proposed trash/recycling areas conform to the applicable standards of SRC
800.055, the following condition of approval is recommended:

Condition 7: All trash/recycling areas shall conform to the solid waste service area
standards of SRC 800.055.

Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways SRC 806
SRC 806.005 - Off-Street Parking; When Required.

Off-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or
activity.
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SRC 806.010 - Proximity of Off-Street Parking to Use or Activity Served.
Required off-street parking shall be located on the same development site as the
use or activity it serves; or, within the IC (Industrial Commercial) zone, required
off-street parking may be located within 500 feet of the development site
containing the use or activity it serves.

SRC 806.015 - Amount of Off-Street Parking.
a) Minimum Required Off-Street Parking. The minimum number of off-street
parking spaces required for a multi-family use is 1.5 spaces per dwelling unit.

b) Compact Parking. Up to 75 percent of the minimum off-street parking spaces
required under this Chapter may be compact parking spaces.

c) Carpool and Vanpool Parking. New developments with 60 or more required
off-street parking spaces and falling within the Public Services and Industrial
use classifications, and the Business and Professional Services use category,
shall designate a minimum of 5 percent of their total off-street parking spaces
for carpool or vanpool parking.

d) Maximum Off-Street Parking. Unless otherwise provided in the SRC, off-street
parking shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-2.

Finding: The proposed 20-unit apartment complex requires a minimum of 30 off-
street parking spaces (20 x 1.5 = 30). The maximum off-street parking allowance
for the use is 53 spaces (30 x 1.75 = 52.5). There are 30 proposed off-street
parking spaces provided for the proposed use, consistent with the minimum and
maximum off-street parking requirements.

20 of the proposed parking spaces are designated as compact spaces (61
percent). Carpool/vanpool spaces are not required for a multi-family residential
use.

As noted above, the site plan may be reconfigured to meet Fire Department
access requirements. If Fire Department access cannot be provided with the
proposed site plan and spaces 8, 9 and 27 will be eliminated, as conditioned
above, the applicant shall apply for an adjustment to reduce the amount of
required parking spaces.

SRC 806.035 - Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Area Development Standards.

Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street parking and vehicle use
areas, other than driveways and loading areas, for uses or activities other than
Single Family and Two Family shall be developed and maintained as provided in
this section.

a) General Applicability. The off-street parking and vehicle use area development
standards set forth in this section apply to:
1. The development of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas.
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2. The expansion of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas,
where additional paved surface is added.

3. The alteration of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where
the existing paved surface is replaced with a new paved surface; and

4. The paving of an un-paved area.

Finding: Off-street parking and vehicle use area development standards apply to
the new off-street parking area.

b) Location. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located within
required setbacks.

Finding: Off-street parking spaces are not located within required setbacks.

c) Perimeter Setbacks and Landscaping. Perimeter setbacks shall be required for
off-street parking and vehicle use areas abutting streets, abutting interior front,
side, and rear property lines, and adjacent to buildings and structures.

Where an off-street parking or vehicular use area is located adjacent to a
building or structure, the off-street parking or vehicle use area shall be setback
from the exterior wall of the building or structure by a minimum 5-foot-wide
landscape strip or by a minimum 5-foot-wide paved pedestrian walkway.

Finding: The vehicle use area abutting all buildings comply with the minimum 5
foot vehicle use area setback adjacent to a building.

d) Interior Landscaping. Interior landscaping shall be required for off-street
parking areas 5,000 square feet or greater in size.

Finding: The proposed site plan indicates a parking garage and surface parking
area. The parking garage is exempt from interior landscaping standards. The
parking and driveway area is 5,800 square feet in size. A minimum of 290 square
feet of interior parking lot landscaping is required (5,800 x 0.05 = 290). Although
the site plan does not indicate the amount of interior parking lot landscaping
provided, it appears to exceed the minimum standard.

Condition 8: At the time of building permit, provide a summary table indicating the
total parking lot area, and the amount of interior parking lot
landscaping provided.

e) Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions. Off-street parking areas shall conform to
the minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-6.

Finding: The proposed off-street parking spaces are sufficient to meet the
minimum dimensions for standard and compact sized parking spaces.

f) Additional Off-Street Parking Area Development Standards 806.035(f-m).
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Finding: The proposed off-street parking area is developed consistent with the
additional standards for grade, surfacing, and drainage. Bumper guards, wheel
barriers, striping, marking and signage and lighting will meet the standards of SRC
806. Lighting shall be consistent with SRC Chapter 806.

Bicycle Parking

SRC 806.045 - General Applicability.
Bicycle parking shall be provided and maintained for any new use or activity.

SRC 806.050 — Proximity of Bicycle Parking to use or Activity Served.
Bicycle parking shall be located on the same development site as the use or
activity it serves.

SRC 806.055 - Amount of Bicycle Parking.
A multi-family use is required to have the greater of 4 bicycle spaces or a minimum
of 0.1 bicycle spaces per dwelling unit.

Finding: The proposed development is for a 20-unit apartment complex, which
requires a minimum of 4 bicycle parking spaces. The proposed site plan indicates
4 bicycle parking spaces will be provided, dispersed throughout the development
site.

SRC 806.060 — Bicycle Parking Development Standards
Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, bicycle parking areas shall be
developed and maintained as set forth in this section.
a) Location. Bicycle parking areas shall be located within a convenient
distance of, and shall be clearly visible from, the primary building entrance.
In no event shall bicycle parking areas be located more than 50 feet from
the primary building entrance.
b) Access. Bicycle parking areas shall have direct and accessible access to
the public right-of-way and the primary building entrance.
c) Dimensions. Bicycle parking spaces shall be a minimum of 6 feet by 2 feet,
and shall be served by a minimum 4-foot-wide access aisle.
d) Bicycle Racks. Where bicycle parking is provided in racks, the racks may
be floor, wall, or ceiling racks. Bicycle racks shall accommodate the
bicyclist’'s own locking device.

Finding: The proposed bicycle parking spaces are centrally located in the
development. Dimensions and design of the bicycle parking spaces will be
reviewed at the time of Building Permit.

Off-Street Loading Areas
SRC 806.065 - General Applicability.

Off-street loading areas shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new
use or activity.



Facts & Findings - Class 3 Design Review / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2
Driveway Approach Permit Case No. DR-CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-06
December 19, 2018

Page 20

SRC 806.070 — Proximity of Off-Street Loading Areas to Use or Activity Served.
Off-street loading shall be located on the same development site as the use or
activity it serves.

SRC 806.075 - Amount of Off-Street Loading.
Multiple family uses with 0 to 49 units, do not require off-street loading space is
required.

If a recreational or service building is provided, at least one of the required loading
spaces shall be located in conjunction with the recreational or service building.

Finding: The 20-unit complex is not proposing a recreational or service building,
therefore no off-street loading space required.

Landscaping

All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20
square feet of landscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required number
of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees,
evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. Plant materials and minimum plant
unit values are defined in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2.

All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping
requirements shall include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the
requirements of SRC Chapter 807.

Finding: Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with
the requirements of SRC 807 at the time of building permit application review.

Natural Resources

SRC 808 - Preservation of Trees and Vegetation: The City's tree preservation
ordinance, under SRC Chapter 808, provides that no person shall remove a
significant tree (Oregon White Oak greater than 24 inches in diameter at breast
height) (SRC 808.015) or a tree or native vegetation in a riparian corridor (SRC
808.020), unless the removal is excepted under SRC 808.030(a)(2), undertaken
pursuant to a permit issued under SRC 808.030(d), undertaken pursuant to a tree
conservation plan approved under SRC 808.035, or permitted by a variance
granted under SRC 808.045. No protected trees have been identified on the site
plan for removal.

SRC 809 - Wetlands: Grading and construction activities within wetlands are
regulated by the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) and US Army Corps of
Engineers. State and Federal wetland laws are also administered by the DSL and
Army Corps, and potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands are addressed
through application and enforcement of appropriate mitigation measures.
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According to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) there are no
wetlands and/or hydric soil areas mapped on the subject property.

SRC 810 - Landslide Hazards: A geological assessment or report is required
when regulated activity is proposed in a mapped landslide hazard area. The
subject property does not contain any mapped landslide hazard areas; two activity
points are assigned to the proposed multifamily development. A total of two points
indicates a low landslide hazard risk; a geological assessment is not required.

Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay

Design Review Standards (SRC 603.030)
Design review under SRC chapter 225 is required for development within the
Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay Zone as follows:

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, design review according to the
design review guidelines or the design review standards set forth in SRC 603.030
is required for all development within the Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay
Zone.

(b) Multiple family development, other than multiple family development within a
mixed-use building, shall only be subject to design review according to the multiple
family design review guidelines or the multiple family design review standards set
forth in SRC chapter 702.

(c) Multiple family development within a mixed-use building shall only be subject to
design review according to the design review guidelines or the design review
standards set forth in SRC 603.030.

Finding: Within the Portland/Fairgrounds Overlay Zone, multiple family
developments, other than multiple family developments within a mixed-use
building are subject only to multiple family design review standards in SRC
Chapter 702. The proposal is for a change of use, new parking area and
renovation from short-term rentals to multiple family development, SRC Chapter
702 is addressed above for multiple family development design review.

Development Standards (SRC 603.020)

Dwelling unit density (SRC 603.020(C)):

Dwelling unit density within the Portland/Fairgrounds Overlay shall conform to the
standards set forth in Table 603-3, of a minimum of 20 dwelling units per acre for
multiple family development.

Finding: The applicant is proposing to convert existing buildings to multi-family
and construct a new nine unit building. There are 20 proposed units on the 0.66
acre property, meeting the density standard.



Facts & Findings - Class 3 Design Review / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2
Driveway Approach Permit Case No. DR-CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-06
December 19, 2018

Page 22

Landscaping (SRC 603.020(¢e)):

Berms, mounds, raised beds, and grade drops shall not be allowed as a
landscaping treatment, unless a bioswale treatment system or approved
landscaping exists to adequately collect water runoff and the berms, mounds,
raised beds, and grade drops do not exceed a 3:1 slope.

Finding: The applicant submitted a site plan which details the proposed

landscaping. The landscaping is proposed to be on grade with the street and does

not include any berms, mounds, raised beds, or grade drops. The proposed
development conforms to this criterion.

Off-street parking and loading areas (SRC 603.020(1)):

(1) Planter bays or islands shall have a minimum planting area of 50 square
feet.

Finding: As shown on the proposed site plan, the proposed development does not

include planter bay islands. Therefore, this criterion has been met.

(2) A minimum of one tree per eight parking spaces is required, of which a

maximum on 25 percent may be evergreen trees. Trees shall be planted within 20

feet of the parking lot perimeter. Trees within the public street right-of-way shall
not count toward the tree planting requirements.

Finding: The applicant provided a landscaping plan which indicates 17 trees will
be planted on site within the landscaping areas. The proposed landscaping areas

abut Portland Road NE and provided a buffer to the off-street parking areas.
Therefore, this criterion has been met.

(3) Off-street parking may be provided no more than 800 feet from the edge of

the lot or contiguous lots, upon which the main building is located.

Finding: The off-street parking areas serving the proposed development will all be

on the same property. Therefore, this criterion has been met.

(4) Employee off-street parking may be provided no more than 2,000 feet from

the edge of the lot, or contiguous lots, upon which the main building is located.

Finding: The off-street parking areas serving the proposed development will all be

on the same property. Therefore, this criterion has been met.
(56)  Parking lot light structures shall not exceed 25 feet in height.

Finding: The applicant did not provide information regarding the design of the

proposed parking lot light structures. To ensure the parking lot lighting conforms to

the development standard stated above, the following condition shall apply:
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Condition 9: All parking lot lighting must be 25 feet or less in height.

As conditioned, the proposal meets the criteria for off-street parking and loading
areas.

Screening (SRC 603.020(q)):

(1) Trash receptacles shall be screened from adjacent household living uses
and streets by a sight obscuring fence, wall, or hedge.

Finding: The proposed development will not be located adjacent to household
living uses. The proposed site plan does include a trash enclosure area which is
located on the northern portion of the subject property, away from Portland Road
NE. Therefore, this criterion has been met.

(2) Concertina or barbed wire fencing shall not be located within 60 feet of the
street right-of-way, unless such fencing is obstructed by a building or structure.

Finding: The proposal does not include the use of concertina or barbed wire
fencing. As proposed, the development meets the criteria for screening.

(3) Concertina or barbed wire fencing shall be screened from public view and
adjacent property by sight-obscuring landscaping.

Finding: The proposal does not include the use of concertina or barbed wire
fencing. As proposed, the development meets the criteria for screening.

Outdoor Storage (SRC 603.020(h)):

(1) Outdoor storage areas shall not be located within required setbacks.

Finding: The applicant’s site plan does not include any space for outdoor storage.
This criterion is not applicable to the development review.

(2) Outdoor storage areas shall be enclosed by a minimum six-foot-high-site-
obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or berm; provided however, items more than six feet
in height above grade shall be screened by site-obscuring landscaping.

Finding: The applicant’s site plan does not include any space for outdoor storage.
This criterion is not applicable to the development review.

(3) Items stored within outdoor storage areas shall not exceed a maximum
height of 14 feet above grade.

Finding: The applicant’s site plan does not include any space for outdoor storage.
This criterion is not applicable to the development review.
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Pedestrian Access (SRC 603.020(i)):

(1) A pedestrian connection shall be provided from the public sidewalk to the
primary building entrance.

Finding: The applicant’s statement submitted with their application package states
that the parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient
movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians. The proposed site plan shows
two pedestrian connections from the public sidewalk along Portland Road NE to
the primary building entrances. This criterion is met.

(2) A pedestrian connection through the parking area to the primary building
entrance shall be provided when the parking area is greater than 60 feet in depth.

Finding: The pedestrian path extends to the parking areas through the center of
the site, connecting the existing buildings and proposed building to the parking
areas. The proposed parking area is not greater than 60 feet in depth. This
criterion is not applicable to the development review.

(3) Within shopping centers, office complexes, and mixed-use developments,
pedestrian connections shall be provided to connect the buildings. Pedestrian
connections shall be the most practical, direct route.

Finding: The proposed development is a 20-unit multi-family development and
therefore this criterion is not applicable. As conditioned, this criterion is met.

(4)  Pedestrian connections shall be a minimum of five feet in width and defined
by visual contrast or tactile finish texture.

Finding: The pedestrian connections shown on the applicant’s plans are planned
to be elevated from the vehicle use areas which will define the pedestrian corridors
and prevent the encroachment of vehicles onto the pedestrian connections.
Additionally, all of the internal pedestrian connections are a minimum of five feet in
width. As proposed, the development meets this criterion.

(5) Wheel stops, or extended curbs shall be provided along required pedestrian
connections to prevent the encroachment of vehicles onto pedestrian connections.

Finding: The pedestrian connections shown on the applicant’s plans are planned
to be elevated from the vehicle use areas which will define the pedestrian corridors
and prevent the encroachment of vehicles onto the pedestrian connections. As
proposed, the development meets these criteria.

Project Enhancements (SRC 603.020(j)):

Development within the Portland/Fairgrounds Road Overlay Zone shall include
four or more of the following project enhancements.



Facts & Findings - Class 3 Design Review / Class 3 Site Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2
Driveway Approach Permit Case No. DR-CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-06
December 19, 2018

Page 25

(1) Closure of one driveway approach on Portland/Fairgrounds Road;

Finding: The applicant is not proposing to close a driveway approach onto
Portland Road NE.

(2)  Joint parking agreement under SRC 806.020(a)(5), or implementation of a
plan to satisfy off-street parking requirements through alternative modes of
transportation under SRC 806.015(e)(2);

Finding: The applicant is not proposing a joint parking.

(3)  Freestanding sign not more than five feet in height and placed upon a
foundation;

Finding: The applicant’s written statement proposes a freestanding sign no more
than five feet in height will be provided on the subject site for the development.

(4) Weather protection, in the form of awnings or canopies, along more than 50
percent of the length of the ground floor building facade adjacent to sidewalks or
pedestrian connections;

Finding: Awnings will not be provided along the frontage of the building for
weather protection.

(5) Cast iron or wrought iron fencing adjacent to Portland/Fairgrounds Road;

Finding: The applicant is not proposing to provide cast iron or wrought iron
fencing adjacent to Portland Road NE.

(6)  Pedestrian connections that are:
(A) Constructed with pavers, scored, or colored cement, and/or stamped
asphalt;
(B) Elevated above the parking area and driveway; or
(C) Defined with landscaping or building features such as canopies,
awnings, or arcades;

Finding: As shown on the applicant’s elevation plans, the proposed internal
pedestrian connections will be elevated above the parking area and driveway to
prevent the encroachment of vehicles onto the pedestrian path along the north and
south sides of the building.

(7)  Development on surface parking lots existing on October 1, 2001;
Finding: The subject site is not a surface parking lot.
(8)  Provision of one or more of the following pedestrian-oriented design

features on private property adjacent to Portland/Fairgrounds Road:
(A)  Pedestrian scale lighting not more than 16 feet in height; or
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(B)  Plazas or other outdoor spaces open to the public;

Finding: The applicant is proposing to provide pedestrian lighting or plazas and
outdoor pedestrian spaces along Portland Road NE.

(9) A minimum of seven percent interior landscaping within parking areas not
more than 50,000 square feet in size; or a minimum of ten percent interior
landscaping within parking areas greater than 50,000 square feet in size;

Finding: The parking and driveway area is 5,800 square feet in size. A minimum
of 290 square feet of interior parking lot landscaping is required (5,800 x 0.07 =
406). Although the site plan does not indicate the amount of interior parking lot
landscaping provided, it appears 450 square feet is being provided and will meet
this standard.

(10) Installation of landscaping and irrigation using a plan designed by an
Oregon landscape architect;

Finding: The applicant does not i indicate that they will be providing a landscaping
and irrigation plan designed by and Oregon landscaping architect.

(11) Development of a mixed-use building; or
Finding: The development is not proposed to be a mixed use building.

(12)  Construction of a building where at least 50 percent of the building frontage
is constructed contiguous to the minimum building setback line.

Finding: Within the Portland/Fairgrounds Overlay Zone, the minimum building
setback is zero feet. As shown on the site plans, the existing buildings are setback
2-feet to 23-feet from Portland Road.

Both the applicant’s site plan and written statement demonstrate conformance with
four of the 12 project enhancements which meets the minimum requirement of four
project enhancements. This criterion is met.

(B) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient
circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and
negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately.

Finding: The existing configuration of Portland Road NE exceeds the right-of-way
requirement for a Major Arterial street and is currently urbanized with a minimum
64-foot wide improvement. The existing street does not meet its classification of
street per the Salem Transportation System Plan (TSP). Portland Road NE does
meet the criteria for an Alternative Street Standard because the development is
served by a fully developed street that met the standards in effect at the time the
streets were originally constructed (SRC 803.065(a)(2)). Although there are
portions of the existing sidewalk do not meet current PWDS and shall be replaced
pursuant to SRC 78.180(a), therefore the following applies:
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Condition 10: Prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for any apartment
building within the proposed development, replacement of
sidewalks on the abutting portions of Portland Road, that do not
conform to Public Works Design Standards.

The proposed development, as recommended to be conditioned, conforms to this
approval criterion.

(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient
movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians.

Finding: The existing driveway access onto Portland Road NE provides for safe
turning movements into and out of the property. The driveway does not currently
meet Vision Clearance Standards, the applicant has requested an adjustment,
which is addressed below.

(D) The proposed development will be adequately served with City water,
sewer, stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of
the development.

Finding: The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary
utility plan for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available
within surrounding streets / areas and appear to be adequate to serve the
proposed development. The applicant shall design and construct all utilities
(sewer, water, and storm drainage) according to the PWDS and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Director. The applicant is advised that a sewer monitoring
manhole may be required, and the trash area shall be designed in compliance with
Public Works Standards.

The applicant shall be required to design and construct a storm drainage system
at the time of development. The application shall provide an evaluation of the
connection to the approved point of discharge for new areas of impervious surface
per SRC 71.075. The applicant’s engineer submitted a statement demonstrating
compliance with SRC Chapter 71 because the project involves less than 10,000
square feet of new or replaced impervious surface. However, if the development
meets the definition of a large project at the time of construction, as defined in
SRC 71.005(a)(11), the applicant shall design and construct a storm drainage
system that provides treatment and flow control as required by the 2014 Public
Works Design Standards (PWDS). To ensure compliance the following condition is
required:

Condition 11: Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of
development in compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC)
Chapter 71 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS).

The applicant shall design and construct all utilities (sewer, water, and storm
drainage) according to the PWDS and to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Director. The applicant is advised that a sewer monitoring manhole/sampling
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facility will be required pursuant to SRC 70.100, 73.070(b), and 74.130, and the
trash area shall be designed in compliance with Public Works Stormwater Source
Control Standards 1.7(c).

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CLASS 2 ADJUSTMENT

10.CLASS 2 ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL CRITERIA

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 250.005(d)(2) sets forth the following criteria that must be
met before approval can be granted to an application for a Class 2 Adjustment. The
following subsections are organized with approval criteria shown in bold italic,
followed by findings evaluating the proposed development’s conformance with the
criteria. Lack of compliance with the following criteria is grounds for denial of the
Class 2 Adjustment application, or for the issuance of certain conditions to ensure the
criteria are met.

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for
adjustment is:

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or
(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development.

Finding: The proposed adjustment included with the application seeks an
alternative vision clearance standard pursuant to SRC 805.015 for the driveway
approach onto Portland Road. The Class 2 adjustment is warranted due to the
existing location of Building “A”. According to the Marion County Assessor’s
Office, the building was constructed in 1934. Since the building was constructed
prior to 1950, an alternative vision clearance standard may be approved that is
consistent with recognized traffic engineering standards. The proposed driveway
meets AASHTO standards for vision clearance, and therefore the proposed
driveway configuration meets the adjustment criteria by allowing for turning
movements and traffic safety equal to what would be accomplished by meeting the
development standard.

(B) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not
detract from the livability or appearance of the residential area.

Finding: The proposed development is located within an IC (Industrial
Commercial) zone. Because the subject property is not located within a residential
zone and is located in an area characterized predominantly as commercial rather
than residential, this approval criterion is not applicable to the proposed
development.

(C) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of
all the adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the
overall purpose of the zone.

Finding: Because only one adjustment has been requested with the application,
this approval criterion is not applicable to the proposed development. As indicated
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in comments from the Public Works Department, the proposed driveway approach
onto Portland Road will have a negligible effect and therefore will not result in a
project that is inconsistent with the overall purpose of the IC (Industrial
Commercial) zone or SRC chapter 804 (Driveway Approaches).

Condition 12: The alternative vision clearance standard, as approved in this
zoning adjustment, shall only apply to the specific development
proposal shown in the attached site plan. Any future development,
beyond what is shown in the attached site plan, shall conform to all
applicable setback requirements for the development site, unless
adjusted through a future land use action.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT

11.CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT APPROVAL CRITERIA

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 804.025(d) sets forth the following criteria that must be
met before approval can be granted to an application for a Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit. The following subsections are organized with approval criteria
shown in bold italic, followed by findings evaluating the proposed development’s
conformance with the criteria. Lack of compliance with the following criteria is
grounds for denial of the Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit, or for the issuance of
certain conditions to ensure the criteria are met.

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this chapter and
the Public Works Design Standards;

Finding: The proposed driveway meets the standards for SRC 804 and PWDS
with the adjustments addressed below

(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required
location;

Finding: There are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed
driveway.

(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized;

Finding: The proposed driveway is currently located with access to the lowest
classification of street abutting the subject property.

(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:

(A) Is shared with an adjacent property; or
(B) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the
property;
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Finding: The proposed driveway is currently located with access to the lowest
classification of street abutting the subject property.

(5) The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;

Finding: The proposed driveway does not currently meet the vision clearance
standard. The existing Building “A” is located within the vision clearance triangle
for the proposed driveway. SRC 805.015 states, “Alternative vision clearance
standards shall be approved through a Class 2 Adjustment under SRC chapter
250.” The applicant has applied for a Class 2 Adjustment as required by SRC
Chapter 805, which is addressed in Section 9.

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and
provides for safe turning movements and access;

Finding: There have been no comments concerning the existing vision clearance
or evidence submitted that would indicate the driveway will create a traffic hazard.
The proposed driveway, with the adjustment addressed above, will not create a
known traffic hazard and will provide for safe turning movements for access to the
subject property.

(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse
impacts to the vicinity;

Finding: The location of the proposed driveway does not appear to have any
adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or streets.

(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of
adjacent streets and intersections; and

Finding: The proposed driveway approach is located on a Major Arterial street
and minimizes the impact to adjacent streets and intersections by bringing the
existing driveway approach into compliance with Public Works Design Standards.

(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to
residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

Finding: The proposed driveway approach is not located in the vicinity of a
residentially zoned area. The driveway will not have an effect on the functionality
of the adjacent streets.

CONCLUSION

Based on the facts and findings presented herein, the proposed Class 3 Design Review,
Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit,
as conditioned, satisfy the applicable criteria contained under SRC 225.005(e)(2), SRC
220.005(f)(3), SRC 250.005(d)(2), and SRC 804.025(d) for approval.
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Attachments: A. Vicinity Map

B. Site Plan

C. Building Elevations

D. Applicant’s Written Statement

E. Public Works Department Comments
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October 10, 2018
Olivia Glantz
City of Salem
Community Development Depariment
555 Liberty St SE Room #305
Salem, OR 97301

Re.: Case No. PRE-APIS-22
3355 Portland Road NE
Salem, OR 97301

- Class 3 5ite Plan Review

- Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit
- Class 3 Design Review

. Conditional Use Permit

Dear Ms. Olivia

SUMMARY f OVERVIEW OF APPLICATION:

Proposed mix-rehabfremodel and development project for & total of 20 apartment units. This property
has been @ community eye-sore in the community for a number of years, Our objective 15 to rendvate it
and bring it all up 1o current codes and standards, while at the same time helping to addreis the
significant affordable housing shortage In Salem,

There is an exsting run-down 13-unit apartment complex consisting of a total of five (5) buliding
structures that currently exists on-site at 3355 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR 97301, This property has
been used for short-terrm rentals (29-days or less) for the past several decades and is in need of repales.

This project i aimed at rehabbing 4 of the 5 existing buildings to like-new’ condition via an extensive
remodel, and then replacing ene of the buildings, which is a tri-plex of under-sized studio units with a 9-
plex with mare modern floor plans. This will help to improve a current eyesore of a property within the
bocal comimiunity,

This project is aimed at developing affordable housing opportunities for the City of Salem and will result in
20 affordable housing units that are not currently on the market. The existing units cannat be used for
affordable housing as they are for twe key reasons: i} affordable housing requires a 12-menth minimum
lease time (the short-term rental restriction currently in-place is only 30-days at a time, instead of the
requisite 12-months for affardable housing). and i) the state of regair of the units as they have existed (s
insufficient to meet all of the modern affordable howsing standards.

The proposed development adheres to all applicable design review guideiines and addresses all items
brought up by The City of Salem during the pre-application meting (PRE-AP1E-22 [ 1B-103569-PA) for the
proposed project,

RECUEST:
We are requesting a Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit, Class 3 Deslgn Review,
and Conditional Use Permit (based upen historical use of the property). Conditional use to convert the

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184  fax # (503) 873-3907
P.E.# 13,670
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property from an existing 13-unit short-term rental hatel [ apartrment complex to 3 20-unit long-term
affordable housing complex to provide the City of Salern with 20 additional affordable housing units,

For property approdmately 066 acres in size, roned Industrial Commercial (IC} and is located at 3355
Portlond Road ME, Salem, OR 97301, Multifamily housing Is an allowed use within IC 2oned properties
accarding to the SAC,

APPLICANT(S):
Chris Holmes-Parker and llana Gat for PR-3 LLC.

CONSULTANTS:
SHe & Infrastructure: Pacific Northwest Engineering, Inc
Architecture: Pacific Northwest Engineering, Inc.

PROJECT LOCATION: 3355 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR 97301,

APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

Class 3 Site Plan Review: S5RC 230

Class 2 Drivesway Approach Permilt: SRC B804
Chass 3 Design Heview; SRC 225, 702, 500
Conditional Use Permit: SRC 240

4242 Silver Falls De. N, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) B73-3184  Tax # (503) 873-3907
P.E.# 13,676
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Class 3 — Site Plan Review — SRC 220

We are requesting a Class 3 Site Plan Review in order to adhere to the site plan review requirements
outiined In SAC 220, Specifically, a Class 3 Site Plan review is required for the proposed development
projiect due to i regulring a conditional use permit,

SR 220 is aimed at providing a unified, consistent and efficient means to conduct site plan review Tor
development activity that reguires a building permit, o ensure that sech development meets all
spplicable standards of the UDC, including, but not limited to, standards related to access, pedestrian
connectivity, setbacks, parking areas, external refuse storage areas, open areas, landscaping, and
transportation and utility infrastructure. We provide an overview of how the proposed site plan adheres
to the applicable reguirements outlined for 8 Class 3 Site Plan review within SRC 220,

Concurrent request of a building permit: As per SRC 220, an application for site plan review may be
processed concurrently with an application for a building permit; provided, however, the bailding permit
shall not be Bsuwed unii site plan review approval his been granted. We intend to submit a request far a
building permit shorthy after the submission of this site plan review,

Submission Requirements Addressed: The Class 3 Site Plan review reguiremnents include the Class 1, Class
7, and Class 3 Site Plan review requirements. We outline how our application adheres 1o each of the
applicable submission requirements in the following:

Mame(s) of Applicants / Authorized Representatives: Ilana Gat and Chris HolmesParker of PR-3 LLC.
Address{es) of Applicants / Authorized Representatives: 268 N. Mar Vista Ave Apt #3, Pasadena, CA
91106,

Additional Authorized Representatives for the Application Process: Pacific Northwest Engineering Inc,
Address [ Location of Subject Property: 3355 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR 97301

Assessor Map Number of Subject Property: R26060

Tax Lot Mumber of Subject Property: 073W 120001500

Size of the Subject Property: 0.66 acres

Comprehensive Plan Designation / Zoning of Subject Property: Industrial Commercial {IC]

Type of Application(s): Ctass 3 Site Plan Revlew, Class 3 Design Review, Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit,
and Conditional Lse Permit applications,

A Brief Description of Proposal: Proposed remodel and development project for a total of 20 mubifamily
apartment units. There is an existing 13-unit apartment complex consisting of a total of five (5} building
structures that currently exists on-site at 3355 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR. This property has been used
for short-tenm rentaks [29-days or less) for the past several decades

This project is aimed at rehabbing 4 of the 5 existing bulldings to ‘like-noew" condition via an extensive
rermodel, and then replating one of the buildings, which is a tri-plex of under-sized studio units with a 8-
plex with more modern floor plans.

This project is aimed at developing altordable housing opportunities for the City of Salem and will result in
20 affordable housing units that are not currently on the market. The existing units cannot e used for

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N,, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184  fax # (503) 873-3907
P.E. # 13,6706
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affordable housing as they are for two key reasons: i) affordable housing requires a 12-month minimum
lease time (the short-term rental restriction currently in-place ik only 30-days at a time, instead of the
refquisite 12-months for affordable housing), and H) the state of repair of the wnits as they have exisbed i
insufficient to meet all of the modern affordable housing standarnds,

The proposed development adheres to all applicable design review guidelines and addresses all iems
brought up by The Gty of Salem during the pre-application meeting (PRE-AP18-23 S 18-103565-PA) for the
proposed project. The Pre-Application Meeting Report is included as an attachment to this application,

site Plan|s); Flease find site, landscaping, utility, and other applicabibe plans attached to this apphcatkon.
Existing Conditions Plan: Mease find the existing conditions site plan attached to this application,

Trip Generation Estimate Form: We consulted with Tony Martin at the City of Salem. It was determined
that a Traifec Impact Analysis [TIA) was not needed for the proposed development. Based upon the inpuls
and Teedback received with Tony Martin, we hove completed a Trip Generation Estimate Form for the
proposed development and have incleded a copy of the Trip Generation Estimate Form as an artachment
to this application,

Zoning District, Comprehensive Plan Designation, and Land Uses for All Properties Abutting the Site:
Abutting Property 1: 3305 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR 97301,

Abutting Property 1 Account Number: 26279,

Abutting Property | Map Tax Lot: 073W 1388045900

Abutting Property 1 Zoning: IC

Abutting Property 1 Existing Use: Mabile Home Park, 14 MH Lots

Abutting Property 2; 3371 Portland Road ME, Salem, OR 97301,
Abutting Property 2 Account Mumbier; 26064,

Abutting Property 2 Map Tax Lot 073W12CCO0000,

Abutting Property 2 Zoning: iC

Abestting Property 2 Existing Use: Ventura Foods Facility.

There are no other properties abutting the propesed development site.

Transportation Impact Analysis: A TIA is not required as per SRC Chapter 803 and as per Tony Martin of
the City of Salem. Instead, we have completed a Trip Generation Estimation Form as per the
recommendation of Tony kartin,

;dmumﬂm_lﬁm_w
The apphcation meets all applicable standards of the UDC.
Remark: This criteria is met,

2. The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation af traflic into
and oul of the proposed development, and negative impacts to the transportation sysiem ane
mitigated adequately;

Remark: This criteria is met. The project adheres to applicable ASHTOO green book
standards.

3. Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient movement of vehicles,
bieycles, and pedestrians; and

Remark: This eritedia i met. Al applicalble 5SRO requirements are met,

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184  fax # (503) B73-3907
PE. & 13,670
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4, The proposed development will be adequately sereed with City water., sewer, storm water
facilities, and other wtilities appropriate to the nature of the developmeant.
Remark: This critera s maL

Project Adherence to Class 3 Site Plan Review Criteria; The proposed development site plan adheres to
each of the four (4) Individual criteria for a Class 3 Site Plan, We request the acceptance [/ approval of our
Class 3 Site Plan review based wpon the site plan review meeting the abowve Class 3 Site Plan acceptanoe
criteria, Details of the adherence can be found throughout this write-up as well as in the supporting
docuementation attached.

Class 3 — Design Review — SRC 225, 702, and 800

& class 3 design review is being requested as the proposed development requines the application of
design guidefines due primarity to somie of the existing structures on-site.

Applicable Standards: Applicable sections of SRC 225, 702, 300, and other sections of SAC as required.

Standards or Guidelines: SRC 275 requests a statemeant within the write-up a3 to whether this application
is intended 1o meet the standards or the guidelines, This class 3 deslgn review is Intended to mect SRC
design gubdelines.

Existing Site Conditions: See masting site plan conditions &s attached POF with this application.

Current Use of Adjacent Bulldings: There are two adjacent buildings to this property, as follows:
Abutting Property 1; 3305 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR 57301

Abutting Property 1 Account Number: 26279,

Abutting Property 1 Map Tax Lot OTIW13BR0A200.

Abutting Property 1 Zoning: IC

Abutting Property 1 Current Use: Mobile Home Park, 14 MH Lots

Abutting Property 2: 3371 Portland Road NE, Salem, OR 97301,
Abutting Property 2 Account Mumber: 26064,

Abutting Property 2 Map Tax Lot 073W12CCO1 000,

Abutting Property 2 Zoning: IC

Abutting Property 2 Currgnt Use: Ventura Foods Facility,

There are no other propertics adjacent to the proposed developmant site.

Topography of Site: The property is flat. A topography survey for the site is attached. There &5 no
significant grade present on the property.

Trees & Prominent Landscape Features: The attached landscaping plan provides a complete overview ol
the locations and compasition of all trees and landscaping features for the site.

Site Plans, Drawings, and Other Renderings: The application includes all applicable site plans, drawings,
and other renderings required for the Class 3 Design Review, Class 3 Site Review, Conditional Use, and
Class 2 Driveway Appraach Permit Applications.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184  Fax # (503) §73-3007
PE.# 13.676
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The application as a whaole is intended to meot the SRC design guidelines a3 opposed to the standards.

Criteria for Approval of Class 3 Design Review: A Class 3 design review shall be approved if all of the
applicable design review guidelings are met,

Propesed Project Adherence to Gyidelines; The proposed development adheres to ali Design Review
Guidelings — Se@ wrilten statement in the following. We will highlight the adherence to key design review
guidelines in this write-up. All applicable design review guidelines are met for the proposed development.

Class 3 - Design Review — Written Statement on Adherence to Guidelines

A Class 3 design review shall be approved if all of the applicable design review guidelines are met. In this
secthon, we outline how the project meets afl of the applicable design guldelines. In some cases, we also
highlight that we meet the applicable design standards. Where the project adheres to the applicable
standards, it ads0 meets the relevant guldelines as well.

Thiz project meets all of the applicable design guidehnes for a class 3 design review o b approved,

SHC 7T02.015 — Open Space Design Review Guidelines
Common Open Space — Design Review Guidelines
a) Avariety of open space areas of sufficient sire shall be provided for se by all residents.

Project Adherence to SRC 702.015 Guideline; The proposed development provides a variety of
open space areas that are sufficient size and are provided for use for all residents. For example
there is an 1,168 square feet play area / adult recreational area on the NW side of the property.
There is a 1,403 square feet play area [ adult recreational area on the NE side of the property.
Beyond these areas, there is an additonal 8,725 square feet of comman open space throughout
the property. The total commaon open space of the property is 11,296 square feet (38.55% of the
overall site areal, This exceeds the reguirements in the standards, and meets all applicable
guidelines. The minimum areas for open space throughout the property (e.8., play areas) adheres
to the minimum dimensions set forth in the standards and guidelines throughout the SRC (e.g.,
for play areas and recreatienal areas, the minimum dimension is equal to or greater than 15-feet
at all times), In addition to the play areas, there are shfewalks and walkways throughaut the
development to ensure pedestrian access to the sidewalk on the street abutting the property
and 10 walk throughout the property. The sidewalks adhere 10 applicable ADA requirements

In addition to common open space throughout the property, each individual unit has an
applicable private open space that adheres to the guidelines for providing private open space for
each unit. Each unit kas 2 private open space area that is directly attached 1o the unit,

This design guideling is met,

b] Common open space shall be distributed around budlding and throughout the site.

Project Adherence to SRC 702.015 Guideling: The proposed development distributes common
open space throughout the property, such as around the new 9-plex, near building D, near
building B, and between buildings A and B. Overall, there is over 11,296 square feet of common

4242 Silver Falls Dr. M., Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184  fax # (503) 8§73-3907
P.E. # 13.6T6
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apen space within the development and it is spread throughowt the property {see plans

attached].
This design gukdeline s met,

The amount of perimeter sethacks psed for commaon open space shall be minimized

Project Agherence to SRC 702 015 Guideling; We minimized the use of perimeter setbacks to the
extent possible for common open space as possible with the property dimenshons.

This guideling is met

sumimary of Project Adherence to all 5RC 702.015 Guidelineds]: In summary, all open space design review

puidelines are adhered to for the propased development, see site plan attached for additional details. Al
guidelines under SRC 702015 are met for the proposed development

Children's Play Areas and Adult Recreation Areas - Design Review Guidelines

Al A variety of common open area opportunities shall be provided for enjoyment by all residents.

Praject Adherence to SHC 702.015 Guideline: The proposed development provides a variety of
open space areas that are sufficient size and are provided for wse for all residents. Specific
examples include @ 1,403 square feet children's ploy area behind the new 9-plex building {see
site plan] and an 1,168 sguare feet play [/ adult recreation anca on the north western side of the
propery (see site-plan), and then another play area of larger than 1000 sguare feet recreational
J play afen on the ather side of the 9-plex bullding [see site plans attached) and another 1000
sguare feet on the opposite side of the 9-plex. The minimum dimensions of all of these commaon
areas is greater than or equal to 15 feet a1 all times, which meets the applicable standards as
well. Tha total of all of these play f recreational areat i well over 2000 sguare feet, which
exceeds all standards, and meets the guidelines accordingly, The site plan shows o children's play
area that i greater than the standard reguired 950 square feot play area with a minimum
dimgndion af 15-leet, which means that in addition to meeting the guideline, we meet the
standard for the size and dimendions of the children's play area,

This puideling k5 met,
Children’s play and/or adult recreation areas shall be located centrally within the development,

Project Adherence to SRC 702,015 Guideling; The large play areas located at the property ane
located behind and around the 9-plex and beside bullding O, which is centrally located in the
property. Al play areas present are contained In the heart of the property and that are fenced off
and protected from streets for safety, The proposed play areas are all probected by fences and
are contained in the middle to rear of the property and so they are centrally located in the sense
that they are private for residents to privately enjoy these spaces. All children's play areas are
lecated away from the roadway and have minimum 30 Inch safety fences

This guideling is met.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) 873-3184  fax # (503) §73-3907
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Children’s play aneas, I provided, shall be located in a manner to incorporate safety into the
diesign by including sasch things as locating play areas to be visible from dwelling units; locating
play areas away from physical barelers such as driveways and parking areas, and selection of play
eguipment with sale designs,

Broject Adherence to SRC 702.015 Guideline: The play areas are all visible from multipbe dwedling
units and are partitioned away from driveways and parking areas via fences. The play areas will
alsa have lighting from the buildings as is appropriate far safety and security.

A minkmum 30-inch tall fence shall be installed to separate outdoor children's play areas from
any parking bot, drive aisle, or street. & minimum 30-fnch tall fence will be placed around all
children's play areas to separate the play area between the porking lof, drive aisle, or strest. We
adhere to this portion of this standard, please see site plans attached

This guideline is met.

Private Open Space - Design Review Guidelines

Al

B)

€l

individual private open space shall be provided for each dwelling unit in all newly constructed
multiple family developments,

Project Adherence to SRC 702015 Guideling: Al units have at least private open space anea,
wihich excesds the standard for units that are more than 5-feet above grade. The new bulkding
adheres to the standards. The existing structures meet the guldelines for private open space. All
units have private open ndhadual space with 2 minimum dimension of 6-feet that s sccessed
directly from their wnit (se¢ site plan{s] attached).

This guldefine s met.
Private open space shall be easily accessible from the dwelling unit.

Project Adherence 1o SRC 702 015 Guideline; All private open space is directhy connected to each
unit and is accessible directly from each mdividual unit. See site plan for details.

This guideline is mat,

If private open space |5 located adjacent to common open space, a bulfer between the two open
space aréas shall be provided.

Project Adherence to SRC 702,015 Guideling; All private open space that i located adjacent to
common space has an appropriate buffer between the two open space aréas as per the SRC
Each private open space area will have either a fence or landscaping that elearly delingates it
from the common open space, The she plan Is currently antlcipating installing a fence in most
instances.

All private open space 5 visually separated from common open spaces in @ manner applicable
with the SRL. See plans attached.

This guideling ks met,
4242 Silver Falls Dr. N, Silverton, OR. 97381

ph # (503) 873-3184  fax # (503) 873-3907
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SRC 702.020 - Landscaping Design Review Guidelines

General Landscaping — Design Review Guidelines

A} Avarkety of tree types shall be distributed throughowt the site to maximize tree canogy,

8]

C)

Project Adherence to SRC 702.020 Guideline: The property has 6,366 square feet of landscaping.
Based upon this, the landscaping plan is designed to bave approximately 320 plant units.
Specifically, the current landscaping plan has:

= JE canopy trées x 10 plant units por canopy tree = 280 plant units
= B0 units ol lawn x 1 plant undt per unit of fasm = 80 plant undts
®  Miscellancous other plans and shrubs > 200 plant uniis

The landseaping plan has more than 500 plant units, which exceeds the design standards and
therefore meets the design guidelines as well, Additionally, we are planting at least 1 tree for
every 2,000 sguare feet of the property, which amounts to (29,303 sq ft of property [/ 2,000 sq ft
per tree = 15 trees) fifteen trees. We are planting 28 trees, which exceeds the 1 tree per 2,000
sguare feet standard. Trees are planted that, at maturity, will provide canopy coverage over at
least one-third of the open space and sethacks. All treos will be planted with approgriate spacing
relative to the parking, property lnes, and other guidolines,

The project plan provides o combination of landscaping and fencing 1o prevent headlights from
shining into the windows of the bulldings from abutting properties and collecior strests. The
proposed Langdscaping and development has a & feet tall privacy fence around the entire progerty
jexcept abutting the street, due to security concerns) and It also has landscaping to prevent
headlights from shining into the windows of the buildings along the side of the property facing
Portland Road |see the landscaping plan attached).

This guldeling is met
Landscaping shall be used to shield the site fram winter winds and summer sun,

Project Adherence to SRC 102,020 Guideling; The site is shielded on all sides with landscaping
{e.g., 28 canopy trees throughout the property). See landscaping plan attached. Dozens of trees
are being placed throughout the property to shield the site fram winter winds and summer sun.

This puldeline is met.
Existing trees shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible.

Project Adherence to SRC 702.020 Gusdeline; There is one large tree at the front of the property
that is being preserved as a part of this project. We are preserving all existing trees at this
property ac o part of this developmant,

This guidifing i met.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) B73-3184  fax # (503) B73-3907
PE.# 13,676
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D) Where a development site abuts property roned Residential Agricultural [RA] or Single Family

Residential [RS), an appropriste combination of landscaping and screening shall be provided that
is sufficient to buffer between the multiple family development and the abutting RA or RS roned
property.

Project Adherencs 1o SRC 702 020 Guideling; There are no abutting RA or RS zoned properties,
therefore this guldeline is met. Furthermore, we are putting landscaping [/ screening fence all
around the property to provide a buffer between the other properties surrounding the
development.

This guideling is meL

strect Frontage — Design Roview Guidelines

{A) The residential character of the site shall be enhanced with trees planted within the public right-

of-wiay,

The frontage of the property has several trees planted and has an existing seasoned tree that will be
preserved. The landscaping plan ncorporates ane canopy tree or more per 50 linear feet of street
frontage and one columnar tree per 40 lnear feet of street frontage. More specifically, a total of 5
canogy trees are included in the landscaping plan for the front of the property.

This guideline 15 mel.

Building Exteriors = Design Review Guldelines

Al

B

Landscaping shall be planted to define and accentuate the primary entryway of each dwelling
unit, or combination of dwelling units.

Projoct _Adherence to Guideling; Symmetric landscaping s provided at ecach property to
accentuate individual dwelling units and combinations of dwelling units on a per bullding basis.

This guideline ks met.

Vertical and horizontal landscape elements dhall be provided along all exterior walls 1o soften the
visual impact of bulldings and create residential charagter.

Project Adherence 1o Guideline; There is a combination of vertical (trees) and horizontal {shrubs
/ flowers / grass) landscaping elements that are provided along the esterior walls of the buildings
1o soften the visual Impact of the buildings and to create residential character. See landscaping
plan attached, A combination of vertical siding and brick veneer will be utilized on the buildings,
similar to the aesthetlc of the current bulldings,

Thils gukdedine is met.

Bullding Exteriors — Design Review Standards

Al A minimum of two plant units, as set forth in SRC chapter 807, Table 807-2, shall be provided

adjacent to the primary entryway of each dwelling unit, or combination of dwelling units,

4242 Silver Falls Dr. M., Silverton, OR. 97381
ph # (503) R7T3-3184  fax # (503) R873-3907
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Praject Adherence bo Standard: The propased landscaping plan adheres to this reguirement

This standard is met

Mew trees shall be planted, or extsting trees shall be preserved, ot o minimum density of ten
plont units per 60 linear feet of exterior building wall. Such trees shall be located not more than
25 et from the edge of the uibding footprint

Project Adherence to Standard; The proposed landscaping plan adheres to these requirements.

This standard 15 met

€] Shrubs, when used, shall be distributed around the permeted of bulldings at a minlmum density
af ene plant unlt per 15 Enear feet of exteror bullding wall
Project Adherence to Standard: The proposed devclopment adheros (o these standards (30
attached)

This standard is mel

I FLANT WA TLELL AT ST Ll B
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Privacy — Design Review Guidelines

i

Landscaping, or a combination of landscaping and fencing, shall be used to buffer the multiple
family development from abutting properties

Project Adherence 1o Guideling; There is a 6-feet privacy fence that will go along all sides of the
property. 1o provide a buffer between the proposed multifamily development and abutting
proporties. Furthermore, there is also landscaping poing around the property fo acd an
additional buffer. Please see the site plan and the lindscaping plan attached, respectively

This guldeling is met

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR, 97381
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Landscaping shall be used to enhance the privacy of dwelling units. Methods may include fencing
in combination with plant undts.

Project Adherence to Guideling; A privacy fence surrounds the property to provide privacy from
abutting properties. Furthermore, landscaping s uied to provide privacy (as is appropriate)
between individual dwelling units {see landscaping plan and site plan attached),

This guidelinge is met

Parking Argas — Design Review Guidelines

Canopy trees shall be distributed throughout the interfor, and planted along the perimeter, of parking
areas (see Figure J02-4 and Figure 702-5).

Project_Adherence 1o Gubdeline: The proposed development provides 28 canopy trees distributed

throughout the interior of the property and one canopy tree is planted in the parking area per 50-feet of
parimeter parking.

This guideline ks mat,

SRE 702.025 - Crime Preventlon through Environmental Design

Safety Features for Residents — Design Review Guidelines

A

Multiple family developments shall be designed in a manner that considers crime prevention and
resident safoty.

Project Adherence to Guideling; The property was lisd out to address the design standards for
lighting and visibility to address safety concerns associated with a multifamily development. All
rooms facing comman open space have windows that allow for surveillance. The property has a
privacy fence around all non-street abutting portions. The property has trees and landscaping to
provide privacy within appropriate settings along the street abutting end of the property,

This guidelne is met.

Landscaping and fencing shall be provided in a manner that does not obscure visual surveillance
of common open space, parking areas, or dwelling unil entnyways.

Project Adherence 1o Guideling: Landscaping and fencing is provided in & manner that does not
ahseure visual survelllance of the commen open space, parking areas, or dwelling unit entryways
for each respectingg unil,

This guideline s met,

SREC 702,030 - Parking, site access, and circulation

General Parking and Site Access - Design Review Guidelines

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph & (503) 873-3184 faxw (503) 873-3907
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Parking areas shall be designed to minkmire the expanse of continuous parking {see Figure W02-
).

Project Adherence 1o Guideline; The proposed development parking areas were designed to
minimize the expanse of continuous parking to the extent possible through the use of various
types of parking [eg. Wbead-n wversus parallel parking spots), locations of parking spread
throughout the complex, and a misture of exterior and interior parking (eg the parking
underneath of the S-plex),

This guldeline is met

Pedestrian pathways shall be provided that connect to and between buildings, comman open
space, parking arcas, and surrounding uses ($ee Figure M2-T7],

Project Adherence to Guideline; Pathways are provided that connect to and between all
bufldings, common open space, parking areas, and surrounding uses. Pathways also provide
access bo the sidewalk at the street abutting the property. See site plan attached,

This guideline is met,
Parking shall be located to maximize the convenlence of residents,

Proj FiEr uideling; The proposed parking plan was designed to maximize
convenience of residents, See parking plan attached in the site plan

This guldefing is met.

Parking areas and circulation systerms shall be designed in & manner that consbders site
iopagraphy, natural conbours, and any abutting properties zoned Residential Agriculiure {RA) or
Single Family Residentlal (RS).

Project Adherence to Guideling: Parking areas and circulation systems were designed in a
manner that considers site topography, natural contours, and abulting properties zoned HA or

KS. Thers are no properties that abut the proposed development that are zoned RA or RS, so that
portion of the guldeline is implicitly adhered to and the rest of the standard was adhered to in
the design of the parking afeas (vee site plan attachad]

This guldeline is met.

Site Access — Design Review Guldelines

A

Bl

Accessibility to and from the site shall be provided for both automobiles and pedestrians.

Mropect Adherence to Guideling: The site has accessibility to and from for both sutomobiles and
pedestrians,

This guideling ks met.

Site access shall be provided in g manner that minimizes vehicle and pedestrian conflicts.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N, Silverton, OR. 97381
ph# (SD3) 8733184 fax # (503) 873-3007
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Project Adherence to Guideling, Site access is provided in a manner that minkmizes vehicle and
pedestrian conflicts by adhernng (o reguirements an walkeay widths, parking space dimensions,
and drivewayparking aisle widths, etc.

This guldeline s met.

Where possible, driveway access shall be provided onto collector or local strests rather than
arteraal serests.

Project Adherence to Guideling: This property only connects on ong street, therefore there is
only one option,

This guideline is met

‘Whiere possible, driveway access shall be consolidated with either existing or future drivesays
serving adjicent developmenis

Praject Adhidence (o Guideling: There are no existing of future driveways serving adjacent
developments that can be cansalidated with the proposed driveway for this development.

Therefore, this guideline is implicitly met,

Parking areas shall be located to minimize their visibility from the public right-of-way and
abutting properties (see Flgure T02-8].

Project Adberence to Guideling: The parking areas are located in the heart of the property and
have minimal visibility to the public rght-af-way sbutting the property. All parking spaces are at
least 34 feet back from the property ling and mast are nearly 120 feet or more back from the
public right-of-way.

This guideline s mer

SRC 702.035 - Building Mass and Fagade Design

General Siting and Bullding Mass = Design Review Guidelines

A} Buildings shall be sited with sensitivity to topography and natural landform [see Figure F02-9),

(L]

Project_Adhgrence to Guideline: The proposed development property is essentially flat and so
buildings are sited with sensitivity 1o topography and natural landtorm,

This guidelne s met.

The developrhent shall be designed ta reinforce human scale.

Project Adherence to Guideline: The development is designed to reinforce human scale. See
elevatsons attached.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. M., Silverton, OR. 97381
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This guideline is met.

Bubdings with long monotonous exterion walls shall be avolded.

Project Adherence 1o Guideling: There are no bulidings with leng monotonous exterior walls
within this development. All wally kave texture from windows, doors, horizantalfvertical shifts,
andfoe similar. We believe that this guideline i me! with the propoted develogment.

This gutdeline s mat,

Compatibility - Design Review Guidelines

A

B}

)

o)

E}

Contrast and compatibility shall be provided throughout the site through building design, size,
and location,

Proggsed; The entire project maintaing contrast compatibifity as well as testure [ aesthetic
compatihility.

This guldeline is met.

Appropriate transitions shall be provided between new bulldings and struciures op-site and
existing basldings and structures on abutting sites

Proposed; Appropriate transitions are provided between the only new bullding [/ structure on
site and the existing buildings and structures on site ond on abutting sites, The new bullding
proposed is offset 159 feet and 1-inch away from the other existing bulldings on-site.

This guideline is met.

Architectural elements and facade materials shall be used to provide continuity throughout the
gite,

Propoged: Ses slevations attached. The entire site has consistent architectural elements and
facade materials to provide continuity throughout the site,

This puideling ik met,

The majority of dwelling units within the development shall be placed as close as possible 10 the
stroet tight-ofaay,

Proposed; All new buildings are proposed as closely to the street right-of-way as is reasonable.
This guideline Is met,
Architecturally defined and covered entryways shall be incorporated into the design of buildings.

Proposed: Al units have architecturally defined and covered entryways incorporated into the
design / remodel of the buildings. 5ee site plan attached as well as elevations.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR. 97381
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This guideling s maet

Building Articulation — Dedign Review Guidelines

Al

B}

€

The appearance of building bulk shall be minkmiped by:

a. [Establishing a building offset interval along building facades; and

b, DNspersing windows throughout bullding facades,
Project Adherence to Guideling. The appearance of bullding bulk Is minimized through various
articulations and design details incleding different coloes, textures, orientations of designs, and
the like, See slevations attached.
This guideline is met.
Articulation shall be provided at the common entryway to all reskdential buildings.

Proposed:; All entnyways to residentlal bublding are articulated, See site plan and elevatons
artached.

This guideling B mer
Bublding roofs shall reinforce thie residential character of the neghborhood.

Proposed: Bullding roofs reinforce the residential character of the neighborhood. See site plan
and elevations attached.

This guideling is met,

SRC 702.040 - Recycling

Onesite Design & Location af Facilities - Design Reviow Guidelines

A}

8)

9]

Facilities sholl be provided to allow recycling opportunities for tenants that are as comeniently
located as the trash receptacles, and that are In compliance with any applicable federal, state, or
local laws

The design and materials of recycling areas shall be similar to the design and materials of the
basildings within the development.

Hecyeding areas shall be located to provide adequate aceess for franchised haubers, and shall hawve
containers sufficient 1o allow collection of all recyclables collected by the haulers,

Project Adherence 10 Guideline(s): The proposed development meets these guidelines for recycling.
Furthermore, the size, shape, placement, separations, and other stondards for sold waste and
recycling are met for this project. This project adheres to the SRC B00.055[b] and SRC B00.055(e) solid
waste service area and enclosure standards. The solid waste service area has an opening greater than
or equal to 12-feet. The dooars open 120-degrees. There is a minimurm 14-foot vertical dearance area.
The facility has a roof over the top of it. The walls will be made of cinderblock or concrete (non-
combustablel. The enclosure will hawe an appropriately sited and positioned concrete pad
underneath of It and there will be appropriate bumpers / guards Lo protect the walls of the enclosure
that maintain & minimum 1.5° distance from the waste receptaces to the side of the trash containar.
These and the other standards are met.

On-site Design & Location of Facilities - Deslgn Review Standards

4242 Silver Falls Dr, N, Silverton, OR. 97381
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Al Recycling areas shall be located, designed, and constructod in conformance with any applicable
foderal, state, or local laws relating to fire, bullding, access, transportation, dirculation, or safety,
Bi Recycling areas shall be protected against emdronmental conditions, such as rain
€} Instructions for using recycling containers and how to prepare and separate all the materials
coliected by franchised haulers shall be clearly posted in recycling areas,
D} Recycling areas shall be provided that are sufficient in capacity, numbaer, distribution, and size 1o
serve the tenants of the develapment.
Ej The design and materials of recycling areas shall be similar 1o the design and materials of the
buildings within the development.
Proposed; The proposed development adheres to standards for on-site design and location of facilities for
solid waste and recycling. See site plan attached for the trash enclosure meeting all of the current design
standards for width, helght, depth, doarway openings, e1c.

SRC 800.055|b) = Solld Waste Receptacle Placement Standards.
Al solid waste receptacies shall be placed at grade on a concrete pad that is a minimum of 4 inches thick,
or on an asphalt pad that s & minkmum of & inches thick, The pad shall have a slope of no more than 3
percent and shall be designed to discharge storm-water runoff consistent with the overall storm-water
management plan for the site approved by the Public Works Director.
Proposed; The proposed development plans show the pad area for the solid waste service area will be on
concrere pads and will be stoped to comply with storm-water runoff standards.
1] Pad area.
In determining the total concrete pad area for any solid waste service anga:
a. The pad area shall extend 4 minimum of 1-foot beyvond the sides and réar of the receptacle; and
k. The pad area shall extend a minimum 3 feet béyond the front of the receptacle.
£, In sifuations where receptacles face each other, a minimum 4 feet of pad area shall be required
berween the fronts of the facing receptacles
Proposed: The dimensions of the proposed concrete pad for the solid waste area comply with the
standards of this section,
2] Minimum Separation,
a. A minimum separation of 1.5 feet shall be provided between the receptade and the side wall of
the enclosure,
b. A minimum separation of 5 feet shall be provided between the receptacle and any combustible
walls, combustible roof eave lings, or bullding or structure openings. See site plans attached,
Proposed: The proposed receptacles will have a minimum separation of 1.5 feet from the sidewall
within the enclosure, The proposed receptacles are located more than 5 feet from any combustible
wills, combustible roof eave lines, or bullding or structure openings, in compliance with this
QRSSO
3]  Wertical Clearance,
a. Receptacles 2 cubkc yards or less in size shall be provided with a minimum of B feet of
unobstructed overhead or vertical chearance for servicing.
b. Receptacles greater than 2 cubic yards in size shall be provided with a minimum of 14 feet of
unobstructed overhead of vertical clearance for servicing,
Proposed: The proposed enclosure includes a roof over the recycling area as required by SRC
702.0404a){2){B) which maintains the minimum 14 feet of unobstructed overhead clearance for
servicing. The proposed development conforms to these standards above.

SRC 800.055(e] - Solid Waste Service Area Enclosure Standards.
1} Front Opening of Enclosure. The front opening of the enclosure shall be unobstructed and shall
be o minimum of 12 feet in width.

4242 Silver Falls Dr. N., Silverton, OR, Y7381
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Proposed; The front opening width of the enclosure is approximately 14-feet, in compliance with
the minimum standard,

2] Measures to Prevent Damage to Enclosure.

a.  Enclosures constructed of wood or chaln Hnk fencing material shall contain a minimum
d-inch nominal high bumper curb a1 ground level located 12 inches inside the perimeter
of the outside walls of the enclosure to prevent damage from receptacle impacts.

b, Enclosures constructed of concrete, brick, masonry block, or simitar types of materials
shall contain a minimum 4-inch bumper curb at ground hevel located 12 inches nside
the perimeter of the outside walls of the enclosure, or a fiked bumper rail 1o privent
damage from receplacie Impagts,

Proposed: The proposed development plans indicate that the enclosure will be made of
concrete masonry walls. A& 127 curb will be provided on the inside perimeter to protect
the enclosure in compliance with this section,
3] Enclosure Gates. Any gate across the front opening of an enclosure shall swing freely without
obstructions, For any opening that is bess than 15 feet in width, the gate shall open & minimum af
120 degrees. For any opening that is 15 feet or greater in width, the gates shall open a minimum
of 00 degrees. All gates shall have restraingrs in the open and close positions.
Proposed: The proposed development meets or exceeds the above standards.

SREC B00.055(f) — Solid Waste Service Area Vehicle Access.

A vehicle operation area shall be provided for solid waste collection service vehicles that iy free of
abstructions and no bess than 45 feet in longth and 12 leet In width, Vehicle operation areas shall be made
available in front of every receptacle. The proposed development plans indicate that adequate space Far
vichicke operation, exceeding the minimum standards, is provided In front of the enclosure [see site plans
attached]. Service vehicles have space within the complex bo safely maneuver without requiring a service
wehicle to back out onto a public street or leave the premises,

Proposed; The proposed development meets these standards

PARKING

Off-5treet Parking, Loading, and Driveways SRC B0G.

SRE BOG.005 - Off-5treet Parking; When Required,

Proposed; Of-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or activity in
accordance with SRC 806 and the feedback from The City of Salem during the preappiication meeting.

SRC 806.015 - Amount of Off-Strect Parking.

a) Minimum required Off-Street Parking, The minimum off-street parking requirement for multi-
family residential uses is 1.5 spaces per dwelling unit,
Proposed; The proposed development is 20 units total, requiring a total of 30 {20 x 1.5 = 30) O#-
Street Parking Spaces, The proposed development plan attached (see site plans anached)
provide the required 30 off -street parking spaces for this 20-unit development.

b} Compact Parking. Up to 75 percent of the minimum off-street parking spaces required under this
Chapter moy be compact parking spaces
Proposed: The proposed development plan has 18 compact parking spaces out of the 30 total
parking spaces. More specifically, the proposed development plan has 60% compadct parking
spaces, which is less than the maximum allowed by this Chapter. We have 12 standard parking
spaces, totaling 40% of the total parking spots, which exceeds the minimum for standard parking
spaces in this chapter.

¢} Carpool and Vanpeol Parking, New developments with 60 or more requited off-street parking
spaces, and falling within the Public Services and Industrial use classifications, and Business and
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Professional Services use category, shall designate a minimum of 5 percent of their total off-
street parking spaces for carpool or vanpool parking.

Proposed: This development has only 30 parking spaces, which is lewer than the reguisite 60
parking spaces that would trigger this requirement. Additionally, carpool and vanpool parking is
not requined for a multi-family use.

Blaximym OH-Street Parking: Unless otherwise provided In the SRC, off-street parking shall not
eaceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-2.

Proposed: The proposed development has a total of 20 multifamily apariment complexs units, which
requires a minlmum of 30 spaces (10 x 1.5 = 30).

Carpool and wvanpool parking ks not required for a multi-family use, nor is it required for
developments of fiewer than 60 units,

The summary tabbe ndicates that 30 off-street parking spaces for apartments are provided, including
standard spaces (10, 33.33%) and compact spaces (20, 65.66%). The development plan includes 2
ADA compdiant parking spaces, meeting ADA requirements and the requirements of this section.

SRC 806035 — Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Development Standards

aj

bi

el

dj

General Applicability, The off-street parking and wvehicle use area development standards set
forth in this section apply to the develepment of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas.
Proposed: The proposed development adheres to all off-street parking and wehicle use area
standards,

Location, Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located within required setbacks.
Proposed; The proposed development off-street parking / vehicle areas adhere to the required
set-back standards,

Perimeter Setbacks and Landscoping. Perimeter setbacks shall be required for off-street parking
and vehicle use areas abutting streets, abuiting Interlar fronk, side, and rear property lines, and
adpacent to bulldings and structures,

Proposed; The proposed development adheres to these standards.

Adjacent 1o Buildings and Structures, The off-sireet parking or vehicle use area shall be setback
from the exterior wall of the building or structure by a minimum 5-foot wide landscape strip or
by a minimum 5-foot wide paved pedestrian walkway,

Proposed; The proposed wehicle use area complies with the minimum perimeter setback
standards of SRC Chapter B06 and setback requirements adjacent 1o a building or strutture (see
site plans attached).

interine Landscaping. Interior landscaping shall be provided in amounts not less than those set
forth in Table BOG-5.

Proposed; The proposed development has 8,237 square feet (<50,000 square feet) of parking
aren and 2,226 square feet of landscoping within the parking area. This makes the total interior
landscaping within the parking area, which is 27% of the proposed parking area, which exceeds
the minimum requirement of 5% interior landscaping based upon Table 806-5,

A minimum of one deciduous shade tree shall be planted for every 12 parking spaces within the
off-street parking area. Shade trees are provided in the proposed off-street parking areas.
Landscape Islands and planter bays shall have a minimum planting area of 25 square feet, and
shall have a minimum width al S-feet,

At a bare

Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions, Off-street parking areas shall conform to the minimum
dimensions set forth in Table 806-6,

Propased: The proposed parking spaces, driveway, and drive aisle for the off-street parking area
meet the minimum dimensional requirements of SRC Chapter BOG {see site plan attached). All
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atsles behind compact car spaces are at least 22 feet and all aisles behind mixed or standard
spaces are ot least 24 feet as per SRCEDE.035(¢).

gh  Additional Off-Street Parking Developmaent Standards B06.035(F)-(m].

Proposed; The proposced off-street parking area B developed consistent with the additional
development standards for grade, surfacing, and drainage. Bumper guards and wheel barriers for
the ADA parking spaces anly, all other spaces have sidewalk curbs surrounding the parking
spaces. The parking area striping. marking, signage and lighting shall be consistent with SRC
Chapter 806, compact spaces shall be marked per SRC B06.035(kH2), The proposed off-street
parking area is planned 1o be screencd from abutting property by a combination of landscaping
and a & feet tall privacy fence.

SRC B06.040 - Driveway Development Standards

al  Access, Off-atreet parking and vehicle use areas shall have either separate driveways for ingress
and egress, a singhe driveway for ingress and egress with an adeguate turnaround that s always
available or a loop to the single point of access.

by Lecatean, Drveways shall net be located within the regulred setbacks.

€) Additional Development Standards. 806.040(c)-(g).

Propased: The interior driveways proposed for the off-street parking area conform to the driveway

lncation and dimensional requirements of SRC 806 040

SRC 806045 ~ Bicycle Parking: When Required.
Becycle parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new uke or Elivily,
Proposed: Bloycle parking shall be reguired as per SAC 806045,

LRC BOG.050 — Proximity of Bicycle Parking to Use or Activity Served.
Proposed; The proposed develepment has bicycle parking located on the same development site as the
s or activity it serves as par SRC B06.050

Sec. B06.055. - Amount of bicycle parking.

Table BOG-8 states that for Multifamily applications, the bicycle parking requirement is the greater of 4
spaces or 0.1 spaces per dwelling wnit.

Proposed; The proposed developrment has (4] bicycle parking spaces, which meet the requirements of this
section.

SRAC B06.060 = Blcycle Parking Development Standards.

a) Location. Bicycle parking areas shall be located within a convenient distance of, and shall be
clearly visible from, the primary bullding entrance. in no ovent shall bicycle parking asreas be
lpcated more than 50 feet fram the primary buidlding entrance.

b} Access, Bicycle parking areas shall have direct and accessible access to the public right-of-way
and the primary building entrance,

¢} Dimensions, Bicycle parking spaces shall be a minimum of & feet by 2 feet, and shall be served by
2 minimum 4-fool wide access alsle.

d] Bigyche Ragks. Where bicycle parking Is provided in racks, the racks may be fioor, wall, or ceiling
racks. Bioycle racks shall accommodate the bioyclist's own locking device.

Proposed: The proposed site plan indicates that bicycle parking spaces will be placed near the -plex
building, and the bicycle parking spaces adhere to the requiremeénts in this section.
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SRC, 806,065 ~ SRC 806,080, - Off-street loading areas; when required.

According to Table B0&6-9, Buliifamily developments with fewer than 50 uwnits do not require any
additional off-street loading areas,

Proposed: The proposed development is 20 total units, which s less than 50 units. This means that there
are no reguirements for aff-street loading areas.

SAC 71 = 5TORMAWATER

Froposed: The project has 16,902 sq ft of existing impendious area, The project will add 6,351 sq fr of
impendous area and will remove 1071 3q 2 of impervious area, The new total net impereious area of the
progerty will be 22,282 sq ft. The total project site s 29,303 sg it To this end, the developmént plan
kncludes a storm water detention plan that addresces the reguirements of SAC 71 We are only Increasing
the impervious area by 5,280 g ft, which is less than the 10,000 sq ft requirement that triggers green
storm water infrastructuce, Therefors, this project should be exempted fram this requirement. Howewer,
wie are including green storm water considerations in our site plan as 3 matter of our own due diligence.
As a part of this project we will extend public sewer to serve the proposed develapment in an alignment
approved by the Public Works: Director. Provide all necossary acoess and maintenance casements in
cordormance with PWDS

ADDITIONAL TOPICS

SAC EDE. - PRESERVATION OF THEES AND VEGETATION

Proposed: The proposed development adheres to the City's trees and vegetation preservation ordinances.
Mo trees will be cut down o a part of the proposed developrment.

CHAPTER B09. — WETLANDS

Grading and construction activities within wetlands are regulated by the Oregon

Repartment of Stave Lands (D50} and US Army Corps of Engineers. State and Federal wetland Laws

are also administered by 1he DSL and Army Corps, and potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands

are addressed through application and enforcermnent of appropriate mitigation measures

Proposed; According to the Salem-Keirer Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) there are no mapped wetlands
present.

SRC B10. - LANDSLIDE HAZARDS

& prological assessment or report s required when regulated actnaty is proposed in @ mapped landshide
hazard area.

Proposed: The subject property containg areas of mapped landslide hazards and indicates a low landskide
hazard risk; & geological assessment is not required for the propased development.

LANDSCAPING

Al required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimem of 1 plant unit per 20 square feet of 1 plant unit
per 20 square feet of landscape area, A minimum of 40 percent of the required number of plant units
shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. Plant
materials and minimum plant unit values are defined in SRC Chapter BO7, Table BO7-2 {see landscaping
plan attached)

All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping requirements shall include
landscape and irrigation plans meeting the requirements of SRC Chapter BOT,

Proposed; The proposed site plan indicates that landscaping will be provided in setback areas and as part
of the Interior off-street parking area landscaping.
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Landscape and terigation plans will Be reviewed for conformance with the requirerments of SRC 807 at the
time of building permit application review.

TRAFFIC

The viston clearance triangle of the property adhere to the ASHTOOD requirements (see attached plans).
We have reviewsd the traflic entepway plan with Tony Martin of the City of Salem and are reguesting a
Class 2 Drivoway Parmit approval accordingly,

LOT COVERAGE:

The lot coverage proposed k& approximately 34.04%, less than the maximum lot coverage, The maximum
apartmant building height proposed is approxamately 62 feet and 2.25 inches, fess than the maximum
height allowance of 70 feet in the current IC Portland Fairgrounds Overlay rone.

FEMCE:

A minimum  six-fopt-tall decorative  sight-obscuring fence (or wall] will be provided where the
development site abuts any neighboring property {e.g., industrial Commercial (K], or other lots] except in
specific regions where existing structures lie on the property fine making it impossible to add a fence. We
propase a B-ft 1all wood fence that is in-line with the aesthetic of the rest of the property.

SRC 603 - PROJECT ENHANCEMENTS = PORTLAND FAIRGROUNDS OVERLAY ZOMNE

Portland fFairgrounds Owerlay - SRC 603: Four Proaject enhancements that are being provided are as
followes;
- Freestanding sign not more than five feet in height and placed upon a foundation, See site plan

attached,
Pedestripn connections that are clevated above the parking Sfea and drivessay. See site plan
attached,
A minimum of seven percent interior landscaping within parking areas not mare than 50,000
square feet in slre, See landicaping plan attached.
Pedestrian scale lighting nop more than 16 feet in hegght. See site plan attached.

The above [4) project enhancements meet this design requirement.

SRC 240 - CONDITIONAL USE

The purpose of this chapter 15 to allow uses that are simiar to other uses permitted outright in a zone
but because of the manner in which the use may be conducted, or the land and buildings developed for
the use, review is required to determing whether the imposition of conditions is necessary to minimige
the negative Impacts on uses in the surrGunding area,
Proposed: The proposed multi-family apartment uwse for this property is similar to the current existing
short-term rental use of the property. Both the proposed and existing use cases wtilize the project
essentiply at an apartment comples.
Conditional Use - Criteria
An application of conditional use permit shall be granted if all of the following criteria arfe met:
1. The proposed use is allowed as a conditional use in the zone;
Proposed: As per Table 551-1 Multiple Family is allowed as a Conditional Use in the IC Jone.
Furthermore, according to Table 551-1 Long-Term Commercial Lodging is akso allowed as 2
Conditional use, Therefore, the requested Multifamily Conditional Use is allowed within the
proposed IC 2one, This conditionsl use criteria is met.
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The reasonably likely adverse impacts of the use on the immediate nelghborhood can be
minimized thraugh the imposition of conditions; and

Proposed; At the pre-application meeting, there was a request from the city for a conditional use
that the property has a & feet tall privacy fence built up around the perimeter of the property.
We will be bullding a & foet tall privacy fence around the entire perimeter of this property in
accordance with that reguirement.

The proposed project will have a 6 feet tall privacy fence all around the property w0 minimize the
adverse effects on the immediste nelghborhood. Additionally, we will be incorporating trees
throughout the landscaping to pravide addivional privacy.

Furthermore, the proposed development has essentially existed on this site for the past 40+
years and has been operating largely as a multifamily residential apartment complex through the
allowed short-term 29-day leases,

The proposed use will be reasonably compatible with and have minimal impact on the livability
or appropriate development of surrounding property.

Proposed: The proposed multifamily use is compatible with the IC 2one as per Table 351-1.
Furthermore, the property has been used as a short-term stay residential apartment complex for
the past 40 years or more, therefore, the use as a long-term stay residential apartment complex
will have minimal impact on the appropriate development of the surrounding properties. In fact,
the remodeling and revitalization of this property is anticipated 10 have a positive impact on the
loscal netghborhood and on the surrounding properties. The Northgate Neighbarhood Association
was excited about the development when we went and presented the proposed development
project a1 an Association meeting

in summary, the above 3 eriteria for Conditional Use are mét and we reguest a conditional use permit to
be granted for the property,

Additional Information Supporting the Request for a Conditional Use Permit

We contacted the Morthgate Neighborhood Association regarding the proposed rehab of the praperty

and the

Northgate Meighborhood Association was excited about the prospect of this project being

completed as it will help to improve the neighborhood a3 a whole.

in order
inCrease

1

to reduce the impact of the proposed use on the surrounding properties and measures taken to
the privacy for future residents of the property

& teet tall Wood Privacy fence that is in-line with the aesthetic of the buildings will be built to
surround the entire property [except along the Portland Road facing side of the property due
to security concerns).

Trees will be planted around the perimeter of the property wherover possible (see
landscaping plan] in order to peovide additional privacy from the road and fram the
neighbaring properties.

The property has been operating as o high-traffic short-term rental property and has long
been run down with prostitution, drugs, and similar activities being carried out on the
property. With the proposed project, we are remodeling the ontire property and rmaking it like
new - cleaning up the area, which we anticipate to have a positive impact on the local
nelghborhood and surrounding properties in terms of reduced crime. Reducing the amount of
individuals transiting through this property will ako directly improve the privacy for future
residents compared 1o the current short-term use of the property.

We are putting security lighting around the property to help with safety.
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5. We are putting up the cast iron fence in frant of the property in accordance with the Portland
Falrgrounds overlay sone,

B, We are providing private eatrances for all units and providing appropriate areas for recreation
and play for future residents, so that they can enjoy the property out of sight of the road. The
common open play areas are tucked into the center of the property.

7. We spoke to the local nefghborhood association [Morthgate Meighborhood Association] and
homegwners in the area were ecstatic to have this project as there has been a longstanding
history of drugs and criminal behavior at the property. This projiect will not only improve thi
guality of life for residents at this property, but it will also help the community and will lend
synefgistically to many revitaliration prajects currently going on in Morth Salam.

4. Salem Ovegon has a shortage of over 3000 affordable kousmg wnits. This praject s aimed at
haelping to address this shortage,

Based upon these factors and more, we greatly appreciate the consideration for a conditional use permir
and are booking forward to bringing this praject through o fruition,

SRC 551.010 = Development Standards

Lot standards. Lots within the IC zane shall confarm to the standands set forth in Table 551-2.
Mimimum 16-feet sethack requirement,

went
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